
AGENDA 
REGULAR MEETING FREDERICK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

WEDNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 26, 2018 
6:00 P.M. and 7:00 P.M. 

BOARD ROOM, COUNTY ADMINISTRATION BUILDING 
107 NORTH KENT STREET, WINCHESTER, VIRGINIA 

6:00 P.M. – Closed Session: 
The Board of Supervisors will convene in closed session pursuant to Section 2.2-3711 A (5) for 
discussion concerning a prospective business or industry where no previous announcement has been 
made of the business' or industry's interest in locating or expanding its facilities in the community. 

7:00 P.M. Regular Meeting Call to Order 

Invocation 

Pledge of Allegiance 

Adoption of Agenda 

Citizen Comments – Agenda Items that are not the subject of a Public Hearing 

Consent Agenda        Attachment 

1. Minutes--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- A
Work Session of September 11, 2018 

Regular Meeting of September 12, 2018 

2. Committee Reports

Finance Committee ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ B 

Parks and Recreation Commission Report ------------------------------------------------------ C 

3. Resolution to Comment on the Interstate 81 Corridor Study – Round 2 --------------------  D
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Board of Supervisors Comments 

County Officials 

1. Update on Communication Activities by Public Information Officer Karen Vacchio

2. Committee Appointments ------------------------------------------------------------------------------   E
a. Extension Leadership Council

Red Bud District Representative, Unexpired 4-year term ending 9/9/19 

b. Planning Commission
Member-At-Large, Unexpired 4-year term ending 11/14/21 

c. Winchester Regional Airport Authority
4-year term ended 6/30/18

d. Winchester-Frederick Tourism Bureau
Tourism Bureau recommends appointment of Lani Peterson and Shannon Moeck to 

fill vacant 3-year terms 

e. Shenandoah Area Agency on Aging
4-year term of current Frederick Co. Representative ends 9/30/18 (Not eligible for re-nomination)

Note: The Agency is also seeking nominations for an At-Large Board Member.

f. Shawneeland Sanitary District Advisory Committee
2-year term of Michelle Landon ends 11/9/18 (Eligible for reappointment)
2-year term of Jeff Stevens ends 11/9/18 (Eligible for reappointment)

Committee Business 

Finance Committee (See Tab _B_ for additional information) 

() Items 5 and 8 were approved under consent agenda.

1. No Board action required: The Finance Director presented FY 2018 Year End financial information to the
Committee.  

2. No Board action required: The FCPS Finance Director provided FY 2018 Year End financial information to the
Committee. 

3. The FCPS Finance Director requests a School Operating Fund and General Fund supplemental appropriations in
the amount of $316,537.71.  This amount represents a carry forward of unspent, restricted grant funds.  The
committee recommends approval.
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Finance Committee, continued 
 

4. The FCPS Finance Director requests a School Operating Fund and General Fund supplemental appropriations in 
the amount of $186,878,76.  This amount represents a carry forward of unspent FY18 school operating funds for 
the purchase of a school bus and security equipment.  Local funds are required.  The committee recommends 
approval. 
 

5. () The Public Safety Communications Director requests a General Fund supplemental appropriation in the 
amount of $14,166.88.  This amount represents an insurance reimbursement for a lightning strike.  No local funds 
required.  Approved by Committee Consent Agenda. 
 

6. The Transportation Director requests a public hearing for a Development Projects Fund supplemental appropriation 
in the amount of $9,370,435.09.  This amount represents additional funds for the I81 Bridge/Tevis/Roundabout/ 
Airport Road/Northern Y project.  No local funds are required as the project costs are part of revenue sharing 
agreements and split between VDOT and private partners.  The committee recommends holding a public 
hearing. 
 

7. The Parks & Recreation Director requests a General Fund supplemental appropriation in the amount of $41,600 
from proffer funds.  This amount represents utility infrastructure at Northwest Sherando Park.  The committee 
recommends approval. 
 

8. () The Parks & Recreation Director requests a General Fund supplemental appropriation in the amount of $2,550.  
This amount represents donated funds for the purchase of park benches.  No local funds required.  Approved by 
Committee Consent Agenda. 

  
 

Public Hearings (Non Planning Issues) 
 

1. Amendment to the 2018-2019 Fiscal Year Budget – ----------------------------------------------  F 
Pursuant to Section 15.2-2507 of the Code of Virginia, 1950, as Amended, the Board of  
Supervisors will Hold a Public Hearing to Amend the Fiscal Year 2018-2019 Budget to Reflect: 
School Construction Fund Supplemental Appropriation in the Amount of $7,500,000 for the 
Acquisition of Land, Design and Construction of a Replacement Robert E. Aylor Middle School.  

 

Planning Commission Business 

Public Hearings - None 

Other Planning Business - None 

Board Liaison Reports 
 

Citizen Comments 
 

Board of Supervisors Comments 

 
Adjourn 
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MINUTES 
WORK SESSION - FIRE AND RESCUE STUDY PRESENTATION   

FREDERICK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 11, 2018 

5:30 P.M.  
BOARD ROOM, COUNTY ADMINISTRATION BUILDING 

107 NORTH KENT STREET, WINCHESTER, VIRGINIA 
 

ATTENDEES 

 Board of Supervisors: Charles S. DeHaven, Jr., Chairman; Gary A. Lofton, Vice 

Chairman; Blaine P. Dunn; J. Douglas McCarthy; Judith McCann-Slaughter; and Shannon G. 

Trout were present.  Robert W. Wells was absent. 

Staff present: Kris C. Tierney, County Administrator; Roderick B. Williams, County 

Attorney; Karen Vacchio, Public Information Officer; Dennis Linaburg, Fire and Rescue Chief; 

Larry Oliver, Fire & Rescue Operations Deputy Chief; Missi Neal, Assistant TO THE Fire 

Chief; and Ann W. Phillips, Deputy Clerk to the Board of Supervisors.  

Others: Steven Knight and Robert Polk of Fitch and Associates, LLC 

   

CALL TO ORDER 

 Chairman DeHaven called the meeting to order at 5:30 p.m.  A moment of silence in 

observance of September 11 was held. 

 

ADOPTION OF AGENDA 

 On motion of Vice Chairman Lofton, seconded by Supervisor Dunn, the agenda was 

adopted unanimously on a voice vote. 

 

PRESENTATION BY FITCH & ASSOCIATES 
 
 Chief Linaburg provided background on the fire and rescue study and acknowledged the 

time and effort of the Steering Committee.   

 Mr. Knight referenced the documents previously sent to the Board members which 

included: the Data Report, the GIS Report, the Standards of Coverage Report, and the Executive 

Summary Report.  He provided an overview of the process used in the study, and reviewed the 

data that was collected and evaluated and stated the following observations and 

recommendations for consideration by the Board: 

• The continued success of FCFRD, and the effective planning for the future, is best served by 
the appointment of a single Fire Chief who has the ultimate authority and is directly 
responsible for all activities and decisions of the FCFRD. This transition should be a 
collaborative effort of all the stakeholders and does not signal the demise of the individual 
company’s leadership. 

 

• It is recommended that FCFRD begin dispatching at the unit level rather than at the 
station level. In this manner, performance between career or staffed models and volunteer 
or unstaffed models could be evaluated within the context of the service delivery model. 
This would also provide a definitive data point to measure dispatch or call processing 
time. 
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• Once the dispatch center is able to dispatch at the unit level and separate out dispatch 

time from turnout time, the department is encouraged to monitor turnout time to ensure 
the performance is best practice at 60 seconds for an EMS incident and up to 90 seconds 
for a fire related incident.  
 

• Turnout time performance is typically within personnel and management control. 
Improvement of turnout times is generally a no-cost option. 

 
• If the desired service level is to improve to an 8-minute travel time, it is recommended 

that the County consider a long-term strategy to relocate fire stations when they are due 
for a major refurbishment or replacement. Once fully implemented the county would 
have the same number of fire stations as today (11). 

 
• If the desired service level is to maintain the current 10-minute travel time, it is 

recommended that the County adopt a long-term strategy to relocate fire stations when 
they are due for a major refurbishment or replacement. Once fully implemented the 
county would have reduced capital liabilities by four stations and offset personnel 
requirement by redistributing existing personnel as desired. This is estimated as a long-
term capital savings of approximately $16,000,000 dollars while maintaining current 
performance. 

 
• It is recommended that a dedicated Medic unit be added at the Greenwood station, and an 

additional Medic resource should be considered for the Stephens City station in the near 
future. 

 
• It is recommended that the workload, reliability, and call concurrency is evaluated in all 

stations, but specifically in Greenwood, Stephens City, Round Hill Community, 
Millwood, Gainesboro, and Middletown due to their relatively higher workloads. 

 

Mr. Knight concluded saying six alternatives had been developed which are based on the 

following criteria:  

• Desired staffing 2 person vs. 3 person 
• Risk rating of the fire station area 
• Travel time 8, 10, and 12 
• Peak load (12-hour) ambulances 

 
Vice Chairman Lofton and Mr. Knight discussed the value of separating fire and EMS 

services, privatizing EMS, and the impact of 24-hour shifts versus 12-hour shifts. 

Supervisor Dunn and Mr. Knight discussed which stations should be considered for 

relocation, the use of reserve EMS units, staffing concerns, potential problems in integrating 

volunteer and paid staffs, and the impact of integration on continued volunteerism. 

Supervisor McCarthy and Mr. Knight discussed the costs of overtime versus additional 

staffing, the possible impact of integration on local volunteer company fundraising, and the stated 

need for 14 additional employee positions. 

Supervisor Slaughter noted the 14 positions have already been approved this year and that 

adding staff also adds to the fringe benefits cost. 

Chairman DeHaven and Mr. Polk discussed the costs of additional staffing versus overtime. 
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Mr. Tierney noted the amount of work completed by the Steering Committee and said the 

hope is the Board will formally accept the study at the next Board meeting. 

It was agreed by consensus that Staff will build an action plan for the Board’s use in making 

policy decisions. 

Chairman DeHaven thanked the consultants for their work on the study. 

 

ADJOURN 

On motion of Vice Chairman Lofton, seconded by Supervisor Dunn, the meeting was 

adjourned unanimously on a voice vote at 6:43 p.m. 
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MINUTES 
REGULAR MEETING   

FREDERICK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
WEDNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 12, 2018 

7:00 P.M.  
BOARD ROOM, COUNTY ADMINISTRATION BUILDING 

107 NORTH KENT STREET, WINCHESTER, VIRGINIA 
 

ATTENDEES 

 Board of Supervisors: Charles S. DeHaven, Jr., Chairman; Gary A. Lofton, Vice 

Chairman; Blaine P. Dunn; J. Douglas McCarthy; Judith McCann-Slaughter; Shannon G. Trout 

and Robert W. Wells  were present. 

Staff present: Kris C. Tierney, County Administrator; Jay E. Tibbs, Deputy County 

Administrator; Roderick B. Williams, County Attorney; Mike Ruddy, Director of Planning; 

Candice Perkins, Assistant Director of Planning; Mark Cheran, Zoning & Subdivision 

Administrator; Joe Wilder, Director of Public Works; and Ann W. Phillips, Deputy Clerk to the 

Board of Supervisors.  

   

CALL TO ORDER 

 Chairman DeHaven called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.   

 

INVOCATION 

 Supervisor Dunn delivered the invocation.  
  

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

 Vice Chairman Lofton led the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 

ADOPTION OF AMENDED AGENDA - APPROVED 

Upon motion of Supervisor Slaughter, seconded by Supervisor Dunn, the agenda was 

adopted on a voice vote.   

 

CITIZENS COMMENTS - NONE 
 

ADOPTION OF CONSENT AGENDA – APPROVED 

Upon motion of Supervisor Slaughter, seconded by Supervisor Dunn, the consent agenda 

was adopted on a voice vote. 
 

-Minutes: Joint Work Session with School Board of August 6, 2018-CONSENT AGENDA APPROVAL 

-Minutes: Regular Meeting of August 8, 2018-CONSENT AGENDA APPROVAL 

-Minutes: Joint Work Session with Planning Commission of August 15, 2018-CONSENT AGENDA 

 APPROVAL 

- Finance Committee Report (Attachment 1) - CONSENT AGENDA APPROVAL 

- Public Safety Committee Report (Attachment 2) - CONSENT AGENDA APPROVAL 
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- Transportation Committee Report (Attachment 3) - CONSENT AGENDA APPROVAL 

- Resolution-Volunteer Fire & Rescue Departments’ Eligibility for LODA Benefits - CONSENT  

AGENDA APPROVAL 

RESOLUTION 

VOLUNTEER FIRE AND RESCUE DEPARTMENTS 
ELIGIBILITY FOR LODA BENEFITS 

 
WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the County of Frederick, Virginia, wishes to comply with the 
Code of Virginia § 9.1-400 et seq. recognizing local emergency departments; and  
WHEREAS, the County of Frederick recognizes eleven departments namely  

• Stephens City Volunteer Fire & Rescue Company, Inc.;  
• Middletown Volunteer Fire & Rescue Company, Inc.;  
• Clear Brook Volunteer Fire & Rescue, Inc.;  
• Gore Volunteer Fire Company;  
• Round Hill Community Fire & Rescue Company, Inc.;  
• Gainesboro Fire Company, Inc.;  
• Star Tannery Volunteer Fire Department;  
• Greenwood Volunteer Fire & Rescue Company, Inc.;  
• North Mountain Volunteer Fire Company, Inc.;  
• Reynolds Store Volunteer Fire & Rescue Company, Inc.;  
• Millwood Station Volunteer Fire & Rescue Company 21, Inc.; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors, the governing body of the County of Frederick, has for many years 
recognized the existence of all eleven volunteer organizations, while having never formally adopted a 
resolution; and 
WHEREAS, for such fire and rescue departments to be eligible for benefits of the “Line of Duty Act” a 
resolution must be approved by the governing body; and 
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the County of Frederick acknowledges the important 
contribution made to Frederick County by the members of each fire and rescue department and wishes to 
make available the benefits of the “Line of Duty Act.” 

 
+  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  + 

- Resolution Honoring Serena “Renny” Manuel - CONSENT AGENDA APPROVAL 

 
FREDERICK COUNTY RESOLUTION OF APPRECIATION 

SERENA R. “RENNY” MANUEL 
 
WHEREAS, Serena R. “Renny” Manuel served Frederick County, Virginia, for approximately 27 years as 
an employee at the Winchester Regional Airport, beginning her career as an Office Assistant in 1991 and 
receiving promotions to Assistant Airport Manager and Interim Airport Director before her appointment as 
Airport Director in 1999; and 
WHEREAS, during her tenure, Serena R. “Renny” Manuel progressively took on a variety of additional 
responsibilities and assignments and was noted for her incredibly unusual work ethic, diligence, and 
efficiency; and  
WHEREAS, Serena R. “Renny” Manuel served as Secretary on the Virginia Airport Operators Council 
and; 
WHEREAS, Serena R. “Renny” Manuel was widely recognized as one who could be depended upon to 
help others in a time of need and one whose sense of humor was appreciated by all; and 
WHEREAS, Serena R. “Renny” Manuel was an effective leader and team member who excelled at 
managing numerous capital and airport redevelopment projects, including runway rehabilitation design and 
construction, an airfield lighting upgrade, T-hangar apron rehabilitation, land acquisition, relocation and 
rehabilitation of Taxiway “A”, and oversight of construction of a second corporate hangar facility;  
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Frederick County Board of Supervisors extends its 
sincerest thanks to Serena R. “Renny” Manuel for her dedication and dependability and wishes her all the 
best in her future endeavors. 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution be spread across the minutes of the Frederick County 
Board of Supervisors for all citizens to reflect upon the accomplishments of this public servant. 
 

+  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  + 

- Resolution Remove Ramsuer Lane and Royston Court from the County Road Naming  
System- CONSENT AGENDA APPROVAL 
 

RESOLUTION 

REMOVING RAMSUER LANE AND ROYSTON COURT FROM THE 
 COUNTY ROAD NAMING SYSTEM 

 
WHEREAS, through the process of routine maintenance of our streets and addressing data, it has been 
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determined that Ramsuer Lane and Royston Court do not exist; and  
WHEREAS there have never been any addresses assigned off either Ramsuer Lane or Royston Court, in 
accordance with Chapter 56-6 of County Ordinance, removal of both road names from the County road 
naming system is recommended;   
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the County of Frederick removes Ramsuer Lane and 
Royston Court from the County road naming system. 
 

+  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  + 

- Resolution Changing the Board of Building Appeals from Six to Five Members - CONSENT  
AGENDA APPROVAL 
 

RESOLUTION 

CHANGING THE MEMBERSHIP OF THE LOCAL BOARD OF BUILDING CODE APPEALS FROM 
SIX MEMBERS TO FIVE MEMBERS 

 
WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the County of Frederick, Virginia, wishes to reduce the number 
of members on the Local Board of Building Code Appeals;  
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the County of Frederick changes the size of the Frederick 
County Board of Building Appeals from six members to five members appointed at large and chosen for 
their credentials as stipulated in Section 119 of the Virginia Construction Code.  

 
+  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  + 

- Resolution Declaring a Local Emergency in advance of Hurricane Florence - CONSENT  
AGENDA APPROVAL 
 

RESOLUTION DECLARING A LOCAL EMERGENCY IN FREDERICK COUNTY, VIRGINIA 
 
WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the County of Frederick does hereby find that: 

1. Due to severe weather that is forecasted for Frederick County as part of the Commonwealth of 
Virginia associated with Hurricane Florence and directly related to perhaps heavy and prolonged 
rainfall and winds that could impact Frederick County starting on or around September 14, 2018; 

2. Due to the flooding associated with the severe weather and the result of impaired travel and access; 
3. Infrastructure and systems failures possible in the county creating hazardous and perhaps life-

threatening conditions; 
4. Impact to local agriculture from extended rainfall and flooding; 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY PROCLAIMED by the Board of Supervisors of the county of 
Frederick, Virginia that an emergency exists throughout the county, and 
IT IS FURTHER PROCLAIMED AND ORDERED that due to the above stated circumstances, and after 
consultation with the Coordinator and Deputy Coordinator(s) of Emergency Management, the Director of 
Emergency Management declared a local emergency pursuant to Section 44-146.21 of the Code of Virginia 
on September 10, 2018.  This local emergency declaration shall remain in effect until September 24, 2018 
during which time the powers, functions, and duties of the Director of Emergency Management and the 
Emergency Services Organizations of the County of Frederick shall be those prescribed by state law and 
the ordinances, resolutions, and approved plan of the County of Frederick to mitigate the effects of said 
emergency. 

 
+  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  + 

 
 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COMMENTS - None 
 

CITIZEN COMMENTS - None 
 

COUNTY OFFICIALS: 
 

COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS 
 

ANTHONY CAMPBELL NOMINATED TO THE LOCAL EMERGENCY PLANNING 
COMMITTEE - APPROVED  
 
 Upon motion of Vice Chairman Lofton, seconded by Supervisor McCarthy, Anthony 

Campbell was nominated for membership on the Local Emergency Planning Committee. 
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ELAINE CAIN REAPPOINTED TO THE CONSERVATION EASEMENT AUTHORITY 
– APPROVED  

 

Upon motion of Supervisor Slaughter, seconded by Supervisor McCarthy, Elaine Cain was 

reappointed to the Conservation Easement Authority for a three-year term ending August 24, 

2021.  The motion carried on a voice vote. 
 

CHARLES TRIPLETT REAPPOINTED TO THE CONSERVATION EASEMENT 
AUTHORITY – APPROVED  

 

Upon motion of Supervisor Slaughter, seconded by Supervisor McCarthy, Charles Triplett 

was reappointed to the Conservation Easement Authority for a three-year term ending August 24, 

2021.  The motion carried on a voice vote. 
 

LOWELL HENDERSON APPOINTED TO THE CONSERVATION EASEMENT 
AUTHORITY – APPROVED  

 

Upon motion of Supervisor Slaughter, seconded by Supervisor McCarthy, Lowell 

Henderson was appointed to the Conservation Easement Authority for a three-year term ending 

August 24, 2021.  The motion carried on a voice vote. 
 

JAY TIBBS APPOINTED AS A FREDERICK COUNTY REPRESENTATIVE TO THE 
NORTHERN SHENANDOAH VALLEY REGIONAL COMMISSION - APPROVED  

 

Upon motion of Vice Chairman Lofton, seconded by Supervisor Slaughter, Jay E. Tibbs 

was appointed as a Frederick County Representative to the Northern Shenandoah Valley Regional 

Commission for a three-year term ending September 30, 2021.  The motion carried on a voice 

vote. 
 

ERIC LAWRENCE REAPPOINTED AS A FREDERICK COUNTY REPRESENTATIVE 
TO THE NORTHERN SHENANDOAH VALLEY REGIONAL COMMISSION - 
APPROVED  

 

Upon motion of Vice Chairman Lofton, seconded by Supervisor Slaughter, Eric Lawrence 

was reappointed as a Frederick County Representative to the Northern Shenandoah Valley 

Regional Commission for a three-year term ending September 30, 2021.  The motion carried on a 

voice vote. 
 

MIKE RUDDY APPOINTED AS A FREDERICK COUNTY REPRESENTATIVE 
ALTERNATE TO THE NORTHERN SHENANDOAH VALLEY REGIONAL 
COMMISSION - APPROVED  

 

Upon motion of Vice Chairman Lofton, seconded by Supervisor Slaughter, Mike Ruddy 

was appointed as a Frederick County Representative Alternate to the Northern Shenandoah Valley 

Regional Commission for a three-year term ending September 30, 2021.  The motion carried on a 

voice vote. 
 

REQUESTS FROM THE COMMISSIONER OF THE REVENUE FOR REFUNDS - 
APPROVED 
 

 Mr. Tierney explained there were two requests for refunds that have been reviewed by the 
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County Attorney.  Supervisor Slaughter moved for approval of and the corresponding 

supplemental appropriations for the refund requests by Acar Leasing LTD for $ 3,025.97 and  

Toyota Lease Trust for $ 4,087.41.  Supervisor Wells seconded the motion which carried on a roll 

call vote as follows: 

Blaine P. Dunn  Aye  Shannon G. Trout  Aye 
Gary A. Lofton  Aye  Robert W. Wells  Aye 
J. Douglas McCarthy Aye  Charles S. DeHaven, Jr. Aye 
Judith McCann-Slaughter Aye 
 

ACCEPTANCE OF THE FIRE AND RESCUE STUDY CONDUCTED BY FITCH & 
ASSOCIATES - APPROVED 

 

Upon motion of Supervisor McCarthy, seconded by Vice Chairman Lofton, the Board 

accepted the report of Fitch and Associates, LLC, on the completed fire and rescue study.  The 

motion carried on a voice vote.  

  

COMMITTEE BUSINESS  
 
FINANCE COMMITTEE 

Supervisor Slaughter moved for approval of the following requests: 

The Sheriff requests an FY19 General Fund supplemental appropriation in the amount of 
$9,352.43.  This amount represents auto insurance claims.  No local funds required.   
 
The Sheriff requests an FY19 General Fund supplemental appropriation in the amount of $400.  
This amount represents DARE donations.  No local funds required.   
 
The Sheriff requests an FY19 General Fund supplemental appropriation in the amount of $750.  
This amount represents a donation for a K9 vest.  No local funds required.   
 
Supervisor Wells seconded the motion which carried on a roll call vote as follows: 

Blaine P. Dunn  Aye  Shannon G. Trout  Aye 
Gary A. Lofton  Aye  Robert W. Wells  Aye 
J. Douglas McCarthy Aye  Charles S. DeHaven, Jr. Aye 
Judith McCann-Slaughter Aye 
 

Supervisor Slaughter moved for approval of the following request: 
 
The Public Works Director requests an FY19 General Fund supplemental appropriation in the 
amount of $538,090*.  This amount represents carry forwards of the following unspent FY18 
funds: 

• $19,500 to rehab the old Clearbrook compactor to be used at a future site; 
• $45,000 for site improvements at the Middletown Convenience site; 
• $385,342 for the completion of the Stephenson Convenience Center;  
• $6,521 for spay/neuter shelter animals; and 
• $6,727 for the Animal Shelter building addition design. 

These items have been approved by the Public Works Committee.   
 
Supervisor McCarthy seconded the motion which carried on a roll call vote as follows: 

Blaine P. Dunn  Aye  Shannon G. Trout  Aye 
Gary A. Lofton  Aye  Robert W. Wells  Aye 
J. Douglas McCarthy Aye  Charles S. DeHaven, Jr. Aye 
Judith McCann-Slaughter Aye 
 
*Note: $75,000 for anticipated increased collection costs of refuse and recycling was postponed 
by the Board.  
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Supervisor Slaughter moved for approval of the following request: 

The Sheriff requests an FY19 General Fund supplemental appropriation in the amount of $5,000.  
This amount represents a Byrne/JAG grant that has been awarded for Narcan.  No local funds are 
required.   
 
Supervisor Wells seconded the motion which carried on a roll call vote as follows: 

Blaine P. Dunn  Aye  Shannon G. Trout  Aye 
Gary A. Lofton  Aye  Robert W. Wells  Aye 
J. Douglas McCarthy Aye  Charles S. DeHaven, Jr. Aye 
Judith McCann-Slaughter Aye 
 

Supervisor Slaughter moved for approval of the following request: 

The Sheriff requests an FY19 General Fund supplemental appropriation in the amount of $18,000.  
This amount represents a grant that has been awarded for crime prevention pamphlets and Police 
to Citizen software.  The local match of $2,000 is being met with a current position’s salary.   
 
Supervisor Wells seconded the motion which carried on a roll call vote as follows: 

Blaine P. Dunn  Aye  Shannon G. Trout  Aye 
Gary A. Lofton  Aye  Robert W. Wells  Aye 
J. Douglas McCarthy Aye  Charles S. DeHaven, Jr. Aye 
Judith McCann-Slaughter Aye 
 

Supervisor Slaughter moved for approval of the following request: 

The Sheriff requests an FY19 General Fund supplemental appropriation in the amount of 
$175,000.  This amount represents maximum funds needed for a SWAT Truck Conversion 
vehicle.  This request has been approved by the Public Safety Committee.  Local funds are 
required. 
 
Supervisor Wells seconded the motion which carried on a roll call vote as follows: 

Blaine P. Dunn  Aye  Shannon G. Trout  Aye 
Gary A. Lofton  Aye  Robert W. Wells  Aye 
J. Douglas McCarthy Aye  Charles S. DeHaven, Jr. Aye 
Judith McCann-Slaughter Aye 
 

Supervisor Slaughter moved for approval of the following request: 

The Deputy County Administrator requests an FY19 General Fund supplemental appropriation in 
the amount of $31,044.  This amount represents carry forwards of the following unspent FY18 
funds: 
a. $13,780 for sealant replacement at the County Administration Building; 
b. $2,616 for carpet replacement in the Health Department; and  
c. $14,648 for carpet replacement in the Treasurer’s office. 
The Committee recommends approval of the entire request. 
 
Supervisor Dunn seconded the motion which carried on a roll call vote as follows: 

Blaine P. Dunn  Aye  Shannon G. Trout  Aye 
Gary A. Lofton  Aye  Robert W. Wells  Aye 
J. Douglas McCarthy Aye  Charles S. DeHaven, Jr. Aye 
Judith McCann-Slaughter Aye 
 

Supervisor Slaughter moved for approval of the Finance/Audit Committee charter adopted 

by the Board of Supervisors as it stands with no changes.  Supervisor Wells seconded the motion 

which carried on a roll call vote as follows: 

Blaine P. Dunn  Aye  Shannon G. Trout  Aye 
Gary A. Lofton  Aye  Robert W. Wells  Aye 
J. Douglas McCarthy Aye  Charles S. DeHaven, Jr. Aye 
Judith McCann-Slaughter Aye 
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Supervisor Slaughter moved for approval of requiring the Schools to present the School 

Operating Fund budget by major classifications as listed in the Code of Virginia 22.1-115.  

Supervisor Dunn seconded the motion. 

The Board discussed the merits of requiring categorical funding.  The motion to require the 

Schools to present the School Operating Fund budget by major classifications carried on a roll call 

vote as follows: 

Blaine P. Dunn  Aye  Shannon G. Trout  No 
Gary A. Lofton  Aye  Robert W. Wells  No 
J. Douglas McCarthy Aye  Charles S. DeHaven, Jr. No 
Judith McCann-Slaughter Aye 
 

 

PUBLIC HEARINGS (Non-Planning Items) - 
 
PROPOSED SCHOOL BOND FINANCINGS BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF 
FREDERICK COUNTY, VIRGINIA – APPROVED 
 

Notice is Hereby Given that the Board of Supervisors (The "Board") of the County of Frederick, Virginia 
(the "County") will Hold a Public Hearing in Accordance with Section 15.2-2606 of the Code Of Virginia of  
1950, as Amended, on the Issuance of General Obligation School Bonds (the "Bonds") of the County in an 
Aggregate Principal Amount Not to Exceed $45,500,000 to Finance Certain Capital Projects for Public School  
Purposes, Consisting Primarily of the Construction and Equipping of the Replacement Robert E. Aylor Middle  
School.  A Resolution Authorizing the Issuance of the Bonds will be Considered by the Board of Supervisors 
at its Meeting on Wednesday, September 12, 2018.  All Interested Parties are Invited to Attend and Present 
Oral or Written Comments. 

 
 Supervisor Trout stated she wanted to disclose for the record, relative to this item and 

pursuant to the State and Local Government Conflict of Interests Act, that she is employed by 

Frederick County Public Schools as a teacher and therefore is a member of a group who is or may 

be affected by the item, and that she is able to participate in the transaction fairly, objectively, and 

in the public interest. 

 Chairman DeHaven opened the public hearing.  The speakers were as follows: 

 Shawn Graber, Back Creek District, said the County has enormous debt and urged the 

members to vote no on the bond financing.  He said continued borrowing will cause tax increases 

and many citizens already have difficulty paying taxes.  He asked why costs to construct schools 

are higher in the County than in surrounding localities and noted the schools have requested a 

budget amendment for each of the last three years. 

 Robin Young, Back Creek District, said the constituents appreciate the school system and 

she is a supporter of education in the County. 

 Chairman DeHaven closed the public hearing. 

 Supervisor Slaughter moved for approval of the resolution authorizing the issuance of 

bonds in the amount of $45,500,000.00 to finance Certain Capital Projects for Public School  

Purposes, Consisting Primarily of the Construction and Equipping of the Replacement Robert E. 

Aylor Middle School.  Supervisor Wells seconded the motion which carried on a roll call vote as 

follows: 

Blaine P. Dunn  Aye  Shannon G. Trout  Aye 
Gary A. Lofton  Aye  Robert W. Wells  Aye 
J. Douglas McCarthy Aye  Charles S. DeHaven, Jr. Aye 
Judith McCann-Slaughter Aye 



8 
Frederick County Board of Supervisors 
Regular Meeting Minutes * September 12, 2018 

AMENDMENT TO THE 2018-2019 FISCAL YEAR BUDGET - APPROVED 

Pursuant to Section 15.2-2507 of the Code of Virginia, 1950, as Amended, the Board of Supervisors will 
Hold a Public Hearing to Amend the Fiscal Year 2018-2019 Budget to Reflect: Landfill Fund Supplemental  
Appropriation in the Amount of $3,706,000 for the Carry Forward of Unspent Funds for Generator Maintenance, 
Gas Treatment Skid Parts Replacement, a Trash Compactor, and a Leachate Collection Pond. 

 
Mr. Tierney said the cumulative amount of the budget amendment allowing carry-forward 

of unspent landfill fund monies dictates that a public hearing is necessary.  Chairman DeHaven 

opened the public hearing.  There were no speakers.  Chairman DeHaven closed the public 

hearing. 

Vice Chairman Lofton noted the funds involved are from the landfill’s enterprise funds 

rather than from the general fund. 

Supervisor Slaughter moved for approval of amending the Fiscal Year 2018-2019 Budget 

to Reflect: Landfill Fund Supplemental Appropriation in the Amount of $3,706,000 for the Carry 

Forward of Unspent Funds for Generator Maintenance, Gas Treatment Skid Parts Replacement, a 

Trash Compactor, and a Leachate Collection Pond. Vice Chairman Lofton seconded the motion 

which carried on a roll call vote as follows: 

Blaine P. Dunn  Aye  Shannon G. Trout  Aye 
Gary A. Lofton  Aye  Robert W. Wells  Aye 
J. Douglas McCarthy Aye  Charles S. DeHaven, Jr. Aye 
Judith McCann-Slaughter Aye 

 

 
PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO THE FREDERICK COUNTY CODE, CHAPTER 48 
ANIMALS AND FOWL, ARTICLE I DOG LICENSING; RABIES CONTROL, SECTION 
48-18 LICENSE TAXES – APPROVED 

The Proposed Amendments Would Allow for Lifetime Licensing of Dogs and would Permit Zero Cost Lifetime  
Licenses for Dogs Adopted from the Esther Boyd Animal Shelter.  The Intent of the Proposed Ordinance 
Amendments Would Be to Reduce the Administrative Burden of the County’s Current Dog Licensing System 
and Encourage Adoptions from the Shelter. 
 

Mr. Williams provided background information on the proposed amendments.  Chairman 

DeHaven opened the public hearing.  There were no speakers.  Chairman DeHaven closed the 

public hearing. 

Supervisor Trout moved for approval of the proposed amendments that would allow for 

lifetime licensing for dogs adopted from the Esther Boyd Animal Shelter. Supervisor McCarthy 

seconded the motion which carried on a roll call vote as follows: 

Blaine P. Dunn  Aye  Shannon G. Trout  Aye 
Gary A. Lofton  Aye  Robert W. Wells  Aye 
J. Douglas McCarthy Aye  Charles S. DeHaven, Jr. Aye 
Judith McCann-Slaughter Aye 

 

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO THE FREDERICK COUNTY CODE, CHAPTER 48 
ANIMALS AND FOWL, ARTICLE II NOISE, SECTION 48-23 UNREASONABLE NOISE 
UNLAWFUL, SECTION 48-24 ENFORCEMENT, AND SECTION 48-25 VIOLATIONS 
AND PENALTIES; AND CHAPTER 118 NOISE, SECTION 118-1 UNREASONABLE 
NOISE UNLAWFUL, SECTION 118-2 ENFORCEMENT, SECTION 118-3 VIOLATIONS 
AND PENALTIES, AND THE ADDITIONS OF SECTION 118-4 SPECIFIC 
PROHIBITIONS AND SECTION 118-5 EXCEPTIONS– FAILED  
 

The Proposed Amendments Would Revise the Noise Ordinance to Adopt as the Standard for Prohibited 
Noise as “Plainly Audible” at Certain Points Beyond Its Source.  Also, with Respect to Barking Dogs, the 
Proposed Revisions Further Require that Barking Occur at Least Once a Minute for Ten Consecutive Minutes 
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in Order to be Prohibited.  The Proposed Amendments do not Generally Deviate from the General Principles 
of the Current Ordinance and Keeps the General Noise Prohibition Limited to the RP, R4, R5 and MH Zoning 
Districts, with the Noise Prohibition being Applicable 9:00 P.M. to 6:00 A.M.  The Proposed Amendments Also 
Expressly Provide that the Noise Prohibition Does Not Apply to a Bona Fide Agricultural Activity and Includes 
a Further List of other Activities that are not Subject to the Prohibition.  
 
Mr. Williams provided background information on the proposed amendments noting the 

proposals will address recent action at the Virginia Supreme Court and have exceptions that will 

be more consistent with expectations of current practice regarding noise prohibition.   

Supervisor Wells inquired whether the wording of the amendment is in compliance with 

the state code.  Mr. Williams said there is no approved wording. 

Chairman DeHaven opened the public hearing. The speakers were: 

Robin Young, Back Creek District, noted that agricultural equipment noise can de 

disturbing but is not addressed by the ordinance. 

Shawn Graber, Back Creek District, asked how you can get a dog to stop barking and 

where private property rights start and stop.  He asked the Board to let the issue die. 

Chairman DeHaven closed the public hearing. 

Supervisor Trout moved for approval of the proposed amendments as presented.  The 

motion died for lack of a second. 

 
PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO THE FREDERICK COUNTY CODE, CHAPTER 52 
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION, SECTION 52-5 ISSUANCE OF PERMITS AND CHAPTER 
143 STORMWATER/EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL, SECTION 143-195 
ISSUANCE, TIME LIMIT, MODIFICATION, MAINTENANCE, TRANSFER AND/OR 
TERMINATION OF FREDERICK COUNTY LAND-DISTURBING PERMIT AND VSMP 
AUTHORITY PERMIT – APPROVED 

  
The Proposed Amendments Would Require that any Delinquent Real Estate Taxes and Other Charges that  
Constitute a Lien on a Property, that are Owed to the Locality, be Paid before the Locality Accepts an 
Application for a Building Permit or Stormwater/Erosion and Sediment Control Permit for the Property.  The 
Proposed Ordinance Amendments Would Apply to New Construction and Additions but Would not be 
Applicable to Emergency Work.  

 

Mr. Williams explained the purpose of the amendments saying the Treasurer is in favor of 

the amendment requiring delinquent taxes to be paid prior to permits being granted.  

Chairman DeHaven opened the public hearing.  There were no speakers.  Chairman 

DeHaven closed the public hearing. 

Supervisor Wells moved for approval of the proposed amendments as presented.  

Supervisor McCarthy seconded the motion which carried on a roll call vote as follows: 

Blaine P. Dunn  Aye  Shannon G. Trout  Aye 
Gary A. Lofton  Aye  Robert W. Wells  Aye 
J. Douglas McCarthy Aye  Charles S. DeHaven, Jr. Aye 
Judith McCann-Slaughter Aye 

 

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO THE FREDERICK COUNTY CODE, CHAPTER 155 
TAXATION, ARTICLE VIII TAX ON PURCHASERS OF UTILITY SERVICE, SECTION 
155-34 TAX IMPOSED– APPROVED 

This Proposed Amendment Would Correct a Typographical Error within Section 155-34 (A)(1)(a)(2)(c) which  
Provides the Formula by which the Tax on Electricity is Calculated when the Electricity is being Consumed 
by Multiple Dwellings or Units through a Master Meter.  The Subsection, Currently, Erroneously Refers to 
Apartment Houses or Multiple-Family Dwellings Utilizing Gas Service, not Electric Service. 

 

Mr. Williams explained the amendments saying they are technical and typographical 

corrections.    
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Chairman DeHaven opened the public hearing.  There were no speakers.  Chairman 

DeHaven closed the public hearing. 

Supervisor Trout moved for approval of the proposed amendments to Chapter 155 

Taxation as presented.  Vice Chairman Lofton seconded the motion which carried on a roll call 

vote as follows: 

Blaine P. Dunn  Aye  Shannon G. Trout  Aye 
Gary A. Lofton  Aye  Robert W. Wells  Aye 
J. Douglas McCarthy Aye  Charles S. DeHaven, Jr. Aye 
Judith McCann-Slaughter Aye 
 

 

PLANNING COMMISSION BUSINESS 

 Public Hearings 

 

REZONING #05-17 FOR O.N. MINERALS (CHEMSTONE) d/b/a CARMEUSE LIME & 
STONE – APPROVED 

To Amend the Proffers for this Property; Rezoning 394.2 Acres from the EM (Extractive Manufacturing) 
District with Proffer to the EM (Extractive Manufacturing) District with Revised Proffers. The Properties are  
Situated Generally West of the Town of Middletown.  Specifically, the Middle Marsh Property is Located East 
of Belle View Lane (Route 758), and West and Adjacent to Hites Road (Route 625) and is Further Traversed 
by Chapel Road (Route 627).  The Northern Reserve is Bounded to the South by Cedar Creek and is West 
and Adjacent to Meadow Mills Road (Route 624).  The Properties are Identified with Property Identification 
Numbers 83-A-109 and 90-A-23 in the Back Creek Magisterial District. 

  
 Ms. Perkins explained the request to rezone 394.2+/- acres from the EM (Extractive 

Manufacturing) District with proffers to the EM (Extractive Manufacturing) District with revised 

proffers. The Middletown site was originally rezoned to the EM (Extractive Manufacturing) 

District with Rezoning #03-06 for O-N Minerals (Chemstone) which was approved in 2008.  
She said the Applicant is proposing an amendment to the approved proffers from Rezoning #03-

06.  She noted the request had been denied on July 25 with that vote having been rescinded on 

August 8 and scheduled for this current public hearing.  She said the current proffers include 

clarification of the hours of operation. 

 Supervisor Trout requested clarification of the term ‘major holidays’ and the Applicant’s 

representative, George McKotch, said the term encompasses the main 11 holidays usually 

recognized.  

Supervisor McCarthy asked whether the applicant would be amenable to adding the 

language “No operations will occur on Saturday and Sunday.”  Mr. McKotch agreed to include the 

new language. 

Chairman DeHaven opened the public hearing. 

Richard Dye, owner of 65 acres adjacent to the subject property, said his concern is the 

postponing of the berm on the southeast side adjacent to his property.  He said he would prefer 

that berm be built sooner to allow the trees to mature and grow in.  He said he would like the 

applicant to be required to build the berm 10 years in advance of mining as they agreed to in 2008.  

Robin Young, Back Creek District, thanked the Board for the reconsideration of the 

request.  She asked the Board to vote yes and benefit the neighbors by agreeing to the new 

proffers.  She noted the 30-some petitions received by the Board in favor of the new proffers. 
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Keon Banks, Back Creek District, thanked the Board for its patience to allow a good 

decision to be made and said he is in favor of the new proposal. 

Vickie West, Back Creek District, said she did not want the Board to vote yes.  She asked 

if the Board had done all the impact studies.  She asked the Board to vote no or hold off for more 

study. 

Chairman DeHaven closed the public hearing. 

Vice Chairman Lofton moved for approval of rezoning #05-17 with the updated proffers. 

Supervisor McCarthy seconded the motion. 

Supervisor McCarthy moved to amend the previous motion to make the approval 

contingent upon the applicant presenting amended proffer language to read:  

1- Hours of operation for the property north of Chapel Road shall be only 6:00 am to 

10:00pm, Monday through Friday. 

2- There will be no operations on major holidays. 

3- There will be no operations of Saturday or Sunday.  

Supervisor Dunn seconded the motion to amend the main motion which carried on a roll call vote 

as follows: 

Blaine P. Dunn  Aye  Shannon G. Trout  Aye 
Gary A. Lofton  Aye  Robert W. Wells  Aye 
J. Douglas McCarthy Aye  Charles S. DeHaven, Jr. No 
Judith McCann-Slaughter No 
 

 The amended main motion for approval of rezoning #05-17 with additional proffer 

language specified as: 1- Hours of operation for the property north of Chapel Road shall be only 

6:00 am to 10:00 pm, Monday through Friday; 2-There will be no operations on major holidays; 

and 3-There will be no operations on Saturday or Sunday; carried on a roll call vote as follows:  

Blaine P. Dunn  Aye  Shannon G. Trout  Aye 
Gary A. Lofton  Aye  Robert W. Wells  Aye 
J. Douglas McCarthy Aye  Charles S. DeHaven, Jr. No 
Judith McCann-Slaughter No 
 

 

REZONING #02-18 FOR ST. PAUL’S ON THE HILL - APPROVED 

Submitted by Greenway Engineering, Inc., to Rezone 4.971+/- Acres from the RP (Residential Performance)  
District to the RP (Residential Performance) District with Proffers.  The Property is Located at 1527 Senseny 
Road and is Identified by Property Identification Number 54-A-128 in the Red Bud Magisterial District.  

 

 Ms. Perkins summarized the request to rezone a total of 4.971+/- acres of land to the RP 

(Residential Performance) district with Proffers to restrict the use of the subject property to a 

church and housing for older persons. She said the site is located within the Sewer and Water 

Service Area (SWSA) and the Urban Development Area (UDA), and the Property is currently 

designated in the Senseny/Eastern Frederick Urban Area Plan of the 2035 Comprehensive Plan for 

institutional land use with environmental resources.  She continued saying while the current land 

use plan designation is inconsistent with the current RP Zoning, the Applicant is seeking an 

amendment to the Comprehensive Plan to designate this property as Urban Center.  

Ms. Perkins explained the proffer as follows: Development on the Property shall be limited 
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to a Church, and to Housing for Older Persons as that term is defined in 42 USC § 3607(b)(2) and 

regulations issued thereunder, and any applicable state law or local ordinance; and provided 

further that as to 100% of the housing units, each unit shall be rented or sold such that at least one 

resident in each unit is a person at least age 55 or over.  She added the Comprehensive Plan 

Amendment is being processed concurrently with this proposed rezoning and noted the Planning 

Commission recommended approval of this rezoning at their meeting on August 15, 2018. 

Chairman DeHaven opened the public hearing.  There were no speakers.  Chairman 

DeHaven closed the public hearing. 

 Vice Chairman Lofton and staff members discussed the age restriction and the requirement 

that only one household member be over the ages of 55.  Supervisor Dunn said the original intent 

was for the age restriction to be 62 and older, but federal regulations had complicated that 

proposal. 

 Paul Brown of Wesley Housing, speaking for the Applicant, said the intent is for 100% of 

the units to house low income seniors, and the age restriction for one member being of 55 or over 

instead of 62 and over allows some flexibility for extended family members in the households.  

 Supervisor Dunn moved for approval of rezoning #02-18 for St. Paul’s on the Hill.  

Supervisor McCarthy seconded the motion. 

 The Board discussed the possibility of school-age children residing in the age-restricted 

units, the total number of proposed units as 70 (59 one-bedroom and 11 two-bedroom), and the 

number of units that could be built by-right with no age restriction as being 49. 

  The motion for approval of rezoning #02-18 carried on a roll call vote as follows: 

Blaine P. Dunn  Aye  Shannon G. Trout  Aye 
Gary A. Lofton  No  Robert W. Wells  No 
J. Douglas McCarthy Aye  Charles S. DeHaven, Jr. Aye 
Judith McCann-Slaughter Aye 
 
 

CPPA #01-18 ST. PAUL’S ON THE HILL – LAND USE DESIGNATION AMENDMENT 
REQUEST - APPROVED 

This is a Request to Change the Land Use Designation for One Parcel of Land that Totals 4.971 Acres.   
The Property is Identified by Property Identification Number 54-A-128 and is Located at 1527 Senseny Road 
in the Red Bud Magisterial District.  The Property is Located within the Sewer and Water Service Area 
(SWSA) and the Urban Development Area (UDA).  The Property is Currently Designated in the 
Senseny/ Eastern Frederick Urban Area Plan of the 2035 Comprehensive Plan for Institutional Land Use with 
Environmental Resources.  The Applicant is Requesting to Change the Current Institutional Designation to 
Urban Center.  

 

 Ms. Perkins explained the request for amendment to the Senseny/Eastern Frederick Urban 

Area Plan of the 2035 Comprehensive Plan saying the Applicant is requesting to change the future 

land use designation from Institutional to Urban Center to allow for the construction of 70-unit 

age-restricted, low-income apartment building. She said the subject property contains 4.971+/- 

acres, has an address of 1527 Senseny Road, and is identified with Property Identification Number 

54-A-128.  She noted the property is located within the Sewer and Water Service Area (SWSA) 

and the Urban Development Area (UDA). Ms. Perkins continued saying the Property is designated 

in the Senseny/Eastern Frederick Urban Area Plan of the 2035 Comprehensive Plan for 

institutional land use with environmental resources with the institutional land use being reflective 
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of the existing church located on the property. She added that land uses surrounding the subject 

property include institutional, residential and The Greenwood Urban Center, and the Applicant is 

requesting to change the future land use from Institutional to Urban Center. 

Ms. Perkins noted that the subject property is currently zoned RP (Residential 

Performance) District, and the current by-right density for this Property if developed with 

townhouses or garden apartments would be 10-units per acre, or 49 units. She said the Owner is 

seeking to construct a 70-unit age-restricted low-income apartment building which would equate 

to 14-units per acre. She said the Applicant is seeking to change the land use designation to Urban 

Center as this designation would allow for up to 20-units per acre by-right.  She noted the 

Applicant has now received a rezoning to restrict the use of the property to a church and housing 

for elderly households (Rezoning #02-18).  Ms. Perkins concluded saying the Planning 

Commission recommended approval of the amendment.  

Vice Chairman Lofton and Ms. Perkins discussed the possibility of the Church subdividing 

the property. 

At the request of Supervisor Dunn, Ms. Perkins explained the relationship of the current 

request to the rezoning request approved immediately prior this item.  She said the original intent 

was a comprehensive plan amendment changing the land use designation from institutional to 

urban center to allow for the higher density housing.  She said to address concerns about school-

age children moving into the high-density development, the age restriction requirement was added 

via proffer in the rezoning request.  She added the two requests were being processed 

concurrently.  

Evan Wyatt, representing the Applicant, noted to do the multifamily development, the 

property needed to be designated as urban center.  Supervisor Dunn noted the site is directly 

across the street form the urban center zone. 

Chairman DeHaven opened the public hearing.  There were no speakers.  Chairman 

DeHaven closed the public hearing. 

 Supervisor Dunn moved for approval of CPPA #01-18 St’ Paul’s on the Hill land use 

designation amendment. Supervisor McCarthy seconded the motion.  

 Vice Chairman Lofton said he was not completely opposed to the land use designation 

change, but he still had concerns about the long-term effects of the change. 

 The motion for approval of CPPA #01-18 was carried on a roll call vote as follows: 

Blaine P. Dunn  Aye  Shannon G. Trout  Aye 
Gary A. Lofton  No  Robert W. Wells  No 
J. Douglas McCarthy Aye  Charles S. DeHaven, Jr. Aye 
Judith McCann-Slaughter Aye 
 
 
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT #08-18 FOR TRAILER DROP, LLC - APPROVED 

Submitted by GreyWolfe, Inc., for a Tractor Truck and Tractor Truck Trailer Parking Use as a Conditional Use 
in the M1 (Light Industrial) District.  The Property is in Stonewall Industrial Park at the End of McGhee Road 
(Route 861), Winchester, Virginia and is Identified with Property Identification Number 43-19-64 in the 
Stonewall Magisterial District. 

 

 Mr. Cheran described the request for a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) for a tractor truck 

and tractor truck trailer parking area located within the Stonewall Industrial Park adding that the 
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CUP use would not have any significant impacts on the adjoining properties. He said the 2035 

Comprehensive Plan identifies this property within an area of the County intended to remain 

industrial in nature, and this CUP should implement the policies expressed in the Comprehensive 

Plan, in particular addressing future Route 37 which is a feature of the County’s Eastern Road 

Plan. 

Mr. Cheran said the Planning Commission expressed that this application should 

address the Route 37 right-of-way and should ensure that structures associated with the use are not 

located in the future right-of-way.  He said should the Board of Supervisors find this use 

appropriate, the Planning Commission recommends the following conditions be placed on the 

CUP: 

1. All review agency comments and requirements shall be complied with at all times. 

2. The site plan for this property shall be designed to accommodate the future Route 37 right-of- 

way. No structures shall be located within the future Route 37 right-of-way. 

3. The site shall meet the requirements of the Frederick County Zoning Ordinance Section 165- 

204.24 Tractor truck and Tractor truck trailer parking. 

4. At such time this property develops with a by-right M1 light industrial use, this 

conditional use permit shall be null and void. 

5. Any expansion or change of use shall require a new Conditional Use Permit. 

 The Applicant, Gary Oates of GreyWolfe Inc., said there will be nothing built in the Route 

37 right-of way. 

Chairman DeHaven opened the public hearing.  There were no speakers.  Chairman 

DeHaven closed the public hearing. 

 Supervisor Slaughter moved for approval of Conditional User Permit #08-18 for Trailer 

Drop, LLC.  Supervisor Wells seconded the motion which carried on a roll call vote as follows: 

Blaine P. Dunn  Aye  Shannon G. Trout  Aye 
Gary A. Lofton  Aye  Robert W. Wells  Aye 
J. Douglas McCarthy Aye  Charles S. DeHaven, Jr. Aye 
Judith McCann-Slaughter Aye 
 

REVOCATION OF CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT #13-96 (HOGUE CREEK COUNTRY 
MARKET) FOR WINCHESTER 101 LLC – NO FURTHER ACTION TAKEN  

 
This Conditional Use Permit is Proposed to be Revoked Due to Violations of Conditions 4 and 7 from  
Conditional Use Permit #13-96 which Pertains to Buffers, Lighting Pollution, Noise, Debris and Hours of 
Operation.  The Property is Located at 4780 Northwestern Pike, Winchester, Virginia and is Identified with 
Property Identification Number 40-A-66D in the Gainesboro Magisterial District in the RA (Rural Areas) Zoning 
District. 
 
Mr. Cheran said at the July 25, 2018, meeting the Frederick County Board of Supervisors 

directed that CUP #13-96, Hogue Creek Country Market be presented to the Planning 

Commission and Board of Supervisors for potential revocation through the process described in 

the Frederick County Zoning Ordinance for the revocation of a Conditional Use Permit (CUP).  

He said the Planning Commission held a public hearing on August 15, 2018 and recommended 

that the CUP #13-96, Hogue Creek Country Market, not be revoked at this time. 

Mr. Gifford Hampshire, the attorney representing the Owner, said the Owner wants to be a 

good neighbor, has only owned the property since 2014, and has addressed complaints promptly.  

He listed changes in lighting and signage that have been added in response to complaints. He said 
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the Owner has gone above and beyond to address concerns and has implemented a policy to begin 

closing procedure at 11:45 pm to ensure a midnight closure.  

Mr. Hampshire said the County ordinance states that permit revocation is allowed only for 

certain things including repeated violations.  He noted that there is only one citation to the Owner 

even though there are other complaints.  He asked that the Board listen to the citizens who have 

said they want the business to remain open.  He said the complainant, Mrs. Menefee, told the 

Planning Commission she is not necessarily in favor of revocation, but wants her concerns 

addressed.   

Chairman DeHaven opened the public hearing.  The speakers were: 

Robin Menefee, Gainesboro District, said she is the adjoining property owner.  She 

reviewed photos showing the changes and growth in the business over the years since the CUP 

was granted.  She noted her concerns including a fence that went unrepaired allowing trash from 

the business to blow onto her property.   

Edward Menefee, Gainesboro District, said he is an adjoining property owner, said he did 

not wish to close the business, but wished to request some changes to make things better for the 

community.  He read a letter from his former tenant listing concerns about the business.  He asked 

for more conditions on the business including a definition of the word “closed” and asked that the 

Board delay voting on the matter until a later meeting.  

Beth Potts, frequent customer of the store said it would be a shame for the store to close 

over issues that have been fixed.  

Mark Stivers, Gainesboro District, said that looking back the store was a country store but 

has grown until when it is a very large enterprise next to a residential property.  He asked the 

Board how the “creep” occurred that has resulted in the large business that exists. He said this is a 

lesson for the County in the future.  

Ray Hiner, Back Creek District, said a business is going to grow and that is part of living 

next to a business.  He said the complaints have been addressed. He asked why the business can’t 

have 24-hour operations if they comply with the rules. 

Robin Menefee, Gainesboro District, said there should be accountability.  She said nothing 

is done until the County enforces conditions.  She said the business will continue to grow and 

asked for help addressing the weaknesses of the permit.    

Chairman DeHaven closed the public hearing. 

Supervisor McCarthy moved that the Board not take any further action on the matter.  

Supervisor Dunn seconded the motion. 

Supervisor McCarthy said he appreciates the owners having addressed the concerns but 

said a good neighbor addresses a problem before the County sends a citation. He said this is an 

example of why CUPs are bad ideas in these types of situations.  

The motion for no further action carried on a roll call vote as follows: 

Blaine P. Dunn  Aye  Shannon G. Trout  Aye 
Gary A. Lofton  Aye  Robert W. Wells  Aye 
J. Douglas McCarthy Aye  Charles S. DeHaven, Jr. Aye 
Judith McCann-Slaughter Aye 
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 Other Planning Items 
 
 
DISCUSSION OF 2018 COMPREHENSIVE PLAN AMENDMENTS  

Ms. Perkins said the Planning Department received two Comprehensive Plan Amendment 

(CPPA) requests by the June 1, 2018 deadline, and the Comprehensive Plans and Programs 

Committee (CPPC) met on July 9, 2018 to discuss the applications. She provided a summary and 

timeline for each request:  

CPPA #02-18, for the Carter Tract – Sewer and Water Service Area (SWSA) 
Inclusion Request and Industrial Land Use Designation Request; Parcels 45-A-2, 
45-A-7, 33-A-144 and 33-A-89. This is a request to expand the boundary of the Sewer 
and Water Service Area (SWSA) to include 213.8 acres of land and to designate the site 
for industrial land uses. The properties are currently zoned RA (Rural Areas) and the 
Northeast Frederick Land Use Plan shows the properties as remaining rural. The 
properties are located north of the CSX Railroad, south of Brucetown Road, and 
east/adjacent to the Clearbrook quarry in the Stonewall Magisterial District. 
CPPC Recommendation: Consideration for further study 
Frederick Water: A new comment was issued by Frederick Water for the Carter Tract 
request dated August 27, 2018, in connection with a possible swap-out of land currently 
in the SWSA. 
 
CPPA #03-18, for Waverly Farm – Sewer and Water Service Area (SWSA) Inclusion 
Request; Parcels 33-A-69, 33-A-70, 44-A-80 and 44-A-80A. This is a request to 
expand the boundary of the Sewer and Water Service Area (SWSA) to include 145.50 
acres of land; currently 51.36 acres of the site is within the SWSA. The properties are 
currently zoned RA (Rural Areas); however, the Northeast Frederick Land Use Plan 
designates these parcels for mixed use industrial/office and industrial uses. The properties 
are located south of Hopewell Road and west of Interstate 81, in the Stonewall 
Magisterial District. 
CPPC Recommendation: Consideration for further study 
 

CPPA #02-18, CARTER TRACT – SEWER AND WATER SERVICE AREA (SWSA) 
INCLUSION REQUEST AND INDUSTRIAL LAND USE DESIGATNION REQUEST;  
PARCELS 45-A-2, 45-A-7, 33-A-144 AND 33-A-89 – SENT TO PLANNING COMMISSION 
FOR STUDY 

Supervisor Slaughter moved that the Board send CPPA #02-18, Carter Tract to the 

Planning Commission for further study in light of the memo of August 27 regarding the land swap 

which would result in a net zero gain in land in the SWSA as discussed at the Board work session. 

Supervisor Wells seconded the motion. 

Mr. Tierney asked for clarification that the motion is intended to move the matter to study 

with the stipulation that there is a net zero gain in land in the SWSA.  Supervisor Slaughter agreed 

with Mr. Tierney’s description of the motion. The motion carried on a roll call vote as follows: 

Blaine P. Dunn  Aye  Shannon G. Trout  Aye 
Gary A. Lofton  Aye  Robert W. Wells  Aye 
J. Douglas McCarthy Aye  Charles S. DeHaven, Jr. Aye 
Judith McCann-Slaughter Aye 

 

CPPA #03-18, WAVERLY FARM – SEWER AND WATER SERVICE AREA (SWSA) 
INCLUSION REQUEST; PARCELS 33-A-69, 33-A-70, 44-A-80 AND 44-A-80A – NOT 
SENT FORWARD FOR STUDY  

Supervisor Slaughter moved that the CPPA #03-18 not be sent forward for study. 

Supervisor McCarthy seconded the motion. 

Supervisor Slaughter said the historically the Board has not studied an area unless the 

infrastructure for development was in place.  Vice Chairman Lofton said if the area is not 
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included, then it will not be considered for expansion.  He said it is shortsighted not to look 

forward and study the area.  

The motion to not study CPPA #03-18 carried on a roll call vote as follows: 

Blaine P. Dunn  Aye  Shannon G. Trout  Aye 
Gary A. Lofton  No  Robert W. Wells  Aye 
J. Douglas McCarthy Aye  Charles S. DeHaven, Jr. Aye 
Judith McCann-Slaughter Aye 
 
 
REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF PUMP AND HAUL PERMIT FOR 165 CALDWELL 
LANE - APPROVED 

Ms. Perkins said staff received a request seeking approval of a Pump & Haul Permit for an 

existing residence at 165 Caldwell Lane, Winchester, that has a noncompliant system installed by 

a previous owner. She said the request appears to comply with the code requirements and, 

therefore, Board consideration of the request is appropriate. 

The Board and the Applicant discussed the existing pump and haul system, the safeguards 

on the newer systems, and the residency of the owner. 

Supervisor Trout moved for approval of the pump and haul system at 165 Caldwell Lane. 

Supervisor Wells seconded the motion. 

 The Board and staff discussed whether the home qualifies for the system as a dwelling 

with a failed system and maintenance of a system by owners rather than tenants.  Ms. Perkins said 

the dwelling has a failed system and qualifies for consideration of a pump and haul system. 

 Mr. Tierney said that there have been several pump and haul systems permitted over the 

years, and the practice has been when a home is un-occupiable without adding a pump and haul 

system, it is permissible.  He said a pump and haul system is a solution of last resort. 

 The motion to approve the pump and haul system at 165 Caldwell Lane carried on a roll 

call vote as follows: 

Blaine P. Dunn  No  Shannon G. Trout  Aye 
Gary A. Lofton  Aye  Robert W. Wells  Aye 
J. Douglas McCarthy No  Charles S. DeHaven, Jr. No 
Judith McCann-Slaughter Aye 

 

BOARD LIAISON REPORTS  

Supervisor Trout provided an update on the last meeting of Frederick Water. 

Vice Chairman Lofton provided an update on the last Social Services Board meeting. 

 

CITIZEN COMMENTS - None 
  

 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COMMENTS  
 
SET PUBLIC HEARING ON FY 2018-2019 BUDGET AMENDMENT FOR A $7.5 
MILLION APPROPRIATION FOR ADDITIONAL FUNDS FOR THE AYLOR MIDDLE 
SCHOOL REPLACEMENT PROJECT FOR SEPTEMBER 26, 2018 - APPROVED 
 

Supervisor Trout stated she wanted to disclose for the record, relative to this item and 

pursuant to the State and Local Government Conflict of Interests Act, that she is employed by 

Frederick County Public Schools as a teacher and therefore is a member of a group who is or may 
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be affected by the item, and that she is able to participate in the transaction fairly, objectively, and 

in the public interest. 

Regarding the recent appropriation of $45.5 million, Supervisor Trout said in light of the 

growth in the County the appropriated amount of $45.5 million is not enough to build a school of 

the appropriate size.  She said she wishes to move forward with holding a public hearing on an 

additional $7.5 million to be allocated for an Aylor replacement which will meet the original 

School Board request of $52 million with an additional $1million to allow for inflation.  

Supervisor Trout noted the Board had made mistakes in school construction in the past, citing 

Sherando High School opening at 90% capacity in 1993.  She said the need for a fourth high 

school is undeniable.  Regarding the School Board’s intention to return the old Aylor Middle 

School to the County as surplus, she said the minutes of the recent School Board meeting indicate 

that they will surplus the building. She said the Board needs to continue working with the School 

Board for the success of the community. 

Supervisor Trout moved that the Board of Supervisors set a public hearing for September 

26, 2018, to consider an FY 2018-2019 budget amendment for the appropriation of $7.5 million to 

be used as additional funds for the Aylor Middle School replacement project. Supervisor Wells 

seconded the motion.  

Supervisor McCarthy said he is open to discussion on appropriation of additional funds, 

but that he would like the School Board to pass a resolution on their intention to surplus the old 

Aylor Building as well as the old school bus depot building site.  

Supervisor Trout said the intention to surplus is in the School Board minutes, and the 

School Board should be trusted.  Supervisor McCarthy said that if the intention is real, then 

placing it in writing should not be a problem.  Supervisor Trout noted that the School Board 

minutes are effectively putting the issue in writing. 

Supervisor Dunn discussed the issue of how education is delivered and differences in 

philosophies.  He said the School Board will be requesting over $200 million in the next few 

years.  He suggested postponing the matter for further discussion. 

Supervisor Wells said his district is growing rapidly.  He said he does not wish to burden 

the taxpayer, but the new middle school will need to be added to soon if it is not built to the 

appropriate size. 

Supervisor Trout noted that local government moves slowly, and she encouraged the Board 

to vote to hold the public hearing in order not to delay the School Board as they plan for the fall 

bond cycle.   

The motion to set the public hearing on an additional $7.5 million appropriation for 

September 26, 2018, carried on a roll call vote as follows: 

Blaine P. Dunn  No  Shannon G. Trout  Aye 
Gary A. Lofton  No  Robert W. Wells  Aye 
J. Douglas McCarthy Aye  Charles S. DeHaven, Jr. Aye 
Judith McCann-Slaughter No 
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ADJOURN 

 On motion of Vice Chairman Lofton, seconded by Supervisor Trout, the meeting was 

adjourned at 9:42 p.m. 





FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT to the BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
Wednesday, September 19, 2018 

8:00 a.m. 
107 NORTH KENT STREET, WINCHESTER, VIRGINIA 

 
 
A Finance Committee meeting was held in the First Floor Conference Room at 107 North Kent Street on 
Wednesday, September 19, 2018 at 8:00 a.m.   
 
ATTENDEES: 
 

Committee Members Present:  Judith McCann-Slaughter, Chairman; Charles DeHaven; Gary 
Lofton; Jeffrey Boppe; and Angela Rudolph.  Non-voting liaison:  Ellen Murphy, Commissioner 
of the Revenue. 

 
Committee Members Absent:  William Orndoff, Treasurer (non-voting liaison). 

 
Staff present:  Cheryl Shiffler, Finance Director; Sharon Kibler, Assistant Finance Director; 
Jennifer Place, Budget Analyst; Kris Tierney, County Administrator; Rod Williams, County 
Attorney; John Bishop, Transportation Director; LeeAnna Pyles, Public Safety Communications 
Director; and Jon Turkel, Assistant Parks & Recreation Director. 
 
Others Present:  David Sovine, FCPS Superintendent; and Patty Camery, FCPS Executive Director 
of Finance. 
 

 
NO ACTION REQUIRED 
 

1. The Finance Director presents FY 2018 Year End financial information.  See attached, p. 3 – 10. 

 
2. The FCPS Finance Director provides FY 2018 Year End financial information and is available for 

discussion.  See attached, p. 11 – 36. 

 
ITEMS REQUIRING ACTION BY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS: 
 
() Items 5 and 8 were approved under consent agenda. 
 

3. The FCPS Finance Director requests a School Operating Fund and General Fund supplemental 

appropriations in the amount of $316,537.71.  This amount represents a carry forward of 

unspent, restricted grant funds.  See attached memo, p. 37.  The committee recommends 

approval. 

 

4. The FCPS Finance Director requests a School Operating Fund and General Fund supplemental 

appropriations in the amount of $186,878,76.  This amount represents a carry forward of 

unspent FY18 school operating funds for the purchase of a school bus and security equipment.  

Local funds are required.  See attached memo, p. 37.  The committee recommends approval. 

 

5. () The Public Safety Communications Director requests a General Fund supplemental 

appropriation in the amount of $14,166.88.  This amount represents an insurance 

reimbursement for a lightning strike.  No local funds required.  See attached memo, p. 38 – 40. 

 

6. The Transportation Director requests a public hearing for a Development Projects Fund 

supplemental appropriation in the amount of $9,370,435.09.  This amount represents 

additional funds for the I81 Bridge/Tevis/Roundabout/Airport Road/Northern Y project.  No 

local funds are required as the project costs are part of revenue sharing agreements and split 

between VDOT and private partners.  See attached information, p. 41 – 63.  The committee 

recommends holding a public hearing. 

1



 
7. The Parks & Recreation Director requests a General Fund supplemental appropriation in the 

amount of $41,600 from proffer funds.  This amount represents utility infrastructure at 

Northwest Sherando Park.  See attached proffer policy and request, p. 64 – 65.  The committee 

recommends approval. 

 
8. () The Parks & Recreation Director requests a General Fund supplemental appropriation in 

the amount of $2,550.  This amount represents donated funds for the purchase of park 

benches.  No local funds required.  See attached memo, p. 66. 

 
ITEMS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
 

1. The Finance Director provides a Fund 10 Transfer Report for August 2018.  See attached, p. 67. 

 

2. The Finance Director provides financial statements ending August 31, 2018.  See attached, 

p. 68 – 78. 

 
3. The Finance Director provides an FY 2019 Fund Balance Report ending September 14, 2018.  

See attached, p. 79. 

 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

FINANCE COMMITTEE 

Judith McCann-Slaughter, Chairman 
Charles DeHaven 
Gary Lofton 
Jeffrey Boppe 
Angela Rudolph 
 
 

By ___________________________ 

Cheryl B. Shiffler, Finance Director 
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County of Frederick
Year Ended June 30, 2018

In Summary, what are the County’s 
year-end General Fund numbers?

• Actual Revenues            $178,467,052

• Actual Expenditures       $182,278,828

Revenue and Expenditure detail on following slides

(Expenditures do not include $959,489 in outstanding 
encumbrances)
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Budgeted Revenue

*Includes reimbursement for PPTRA. 

FY17 ACTUAL FY18 BUDGETED FY18 ACTUAL FY18 VARIANCE
*Property Taxes 112,671,029 117,132,094 120,263,900 3,131,806 
Other Local Taxes 35,820,353 35,717,875 37,261,859 1,543,984 
Permits / Fees 2,422,501 2,004,806 2,294,005 289,199 
Fines / Forfeitures 468,331 415,400 299,419 (115,981)
Rev. from Use of Prop. 297,082 203,241 665,535 462,294 
Charges for Services 2,780,201 3,076,558 2,822,424 (254,134)
Miscellaneous 1,056,315 273,373 372,121 98,748 
Recovered Costs 3,412,858 1,628,130 3,479,386 1,851,256 
State / Fed 10,622,309 10,894,404 11,008,403 113,999 

TOTALS 169,550,979 171,345,881 178,467,052 7,121,171 

Property Taxes

*Includes state reimbursement for PPTRA. 

FY 17 ACTUAL FY 18 BUDGETED FY 18 ACTUAL FY 18 VARIANCE
Real Estate 54,201,317 56,920,998 58,126,356 1,205,358 
Public Service 2,459,573 2,394,000 2,798,525 404,525 
Personal Property 46,401,432 48,970,036 49,397,962 427,926 
Machinery and Tools 7,469,365 7,347,060 7,751,959 404,899 
Short Term Rental Tax 232,015 0 236,437 236,437 
Penalties / Interest 1,546,685 1,300,000 1,594,260 294,260 
Admin Fees - Treasurer 360,642 200,000 358,401 158,401 

TOTALS 112,671,029 117,132,094 120,263,900 3,131,806 
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Other Local Taxes

FY17 ACTUAL FY18 BUDGETED FY18 ACTUAL FY18 VARIANCE
Sales Tax 13,613,239 13,730,001 14,060,202 330,201 
Communications Tax 1,274,429 1,300,000 1,234,588 (65,412)
Utility Taxes 3,598,024 3,150,000 3,764,949 614,949 
Business License 6,986,765 7,000,000 7,121,488 121,488 
Motor Vehicle Decals 2,577,080 2,300,000 2,673,761 373,761 
Bank Stock & Franchise 417,798 460,000 549,535 89,535 
Taxes on Wills & Recordation 1,638,399 1,670,420 1,813,793 143,373 
Meals & Room Taxes 5,672,541 6,069,294 6,006,378 (62,916)
Street Lights/Star Fort Fees 42,078 38,160 37,165 (995)

TOTALS 35,820,353 35,717,875 37,261,859 1,543,984 

Permits / Fees

FY17 ACTUAL FY18 BUDGETED FY18 ACTUAL FY18 VARIANCE
Dog License 47,373 42,000 42,408 408 
Land Use Application Fees 5,525 3,400 6,375 2,975 
Development Review Fees 376,290 350,296 505,008 154,712 
Building Permits 1,547,484 1,294,640 1,300,429 5,789 
Transfer fees 3,288 3,000 3,246 246 
Electrical Permits 114,576 101,490 115,966 14,476 
Plumbing Permits 27,397 18,920 23,403 4,483 
Mechanical Permits 107,138 70,950 105,233 34,283 
Sign Permits 5,150 4,000 7,575 3,575 
Fire Permits and Inspections 2,140 1,960 2,880 920 
Land Disturbance Permits 158,278 103,150 179,658 76,508 
2% State Fees 6,612 11,000 1,124 (9,876)

Transfer Develop. Rights 600 0 200 200 

Septic Hauler/Sewage Install. 650 0 500 500 

TOTALS 2,402,501 2,004,806 2,294,005 289,199 
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Unspent Budgeted Expenditures
by category

Detail presented on following pages.

FY 17 ACTUAL
FY18 AMENDED

BUDGET FY 18 ACTUAL FY18 VARIANCE
Administration 11,468,539 12,291,858 11,591,964 699,894 
Judicial 2,502,772 2,720,768 2,490,866 229,902 
Public Safety 32,727,564 40,625,963 38,797,094 1,828,869 
Public Works 4,587,590 6,899,851 5,631,147 1,268,704 
Health / Welfare 8,502,037 9,300,883 9,012,698 288,185 
Community College 78,819 76,320 76,320 0 
Parks, Rec. & Cultural 6,110,878 7,816,314 6,497,972 1,318,342 
Community Development 2,386,464 4,111,496 3,993,886 117,610 
Transfers 93,557,343 105,361,113 104,186,881 1,174,232 

TOTAL 161,922,006 189,204,566 182,278,828 6,925,738

Budgeted Expenditures
by department

ADMINISTRATION FY17 ACTUAL
FY18 AMENDED

BUDGET FY18 ACTUAL FY18 VARIANCE
Board of Supervisors 251,315 354,004 251,905 102,099 
County Administrator 804,239 846,030 810,024 36,006 
County Attorney 360,842 387,837 384,459 3,378 
Human Resources 502,017 562,572 516,169 46,403 
Independent Auditor 63,500 66,000 63,500 2,500 
Comm. of Revenue 1,314,989 1,397,274 1,382,280 14,994 
Reassessment 303,847 384,513 373,465 11,048 
Treasurer 1,255,956 1,464,133 1,418,324 45,809 
Finance 825,846 869,539 829,674 39,865 
IT /GIS 1,342,059 1,579,248 1,522,836 56,412 
MIS 603,348 587,372 575,308 12,064 
Other 3,238,991 3,430,435 3,160,543 269,892 
Electoral Board 425,502 162,493 119,166 43,327 
Registrar 176,088 200,408 184,311 16,097 

SUBTOTAL 11,468,539 12,291,858 11,591,964 699,894
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Budgeted Expenditures
by department

JUDICIAL FY17 ACTUAL
FY18 AMENDED

BUDGET FY18 ACTUAL FY18 VARIANCE
Circuit Court 63,476 71,500 68,305 3,195 
Gen. District Court 25,645 21,545 17,793 3,752 
J&D Court 18,425 24,909 20,763 4,146 
Clerk 743,871 825,418 740,660 84,758 
Law Library 11,258 12,000 12,374 (374)
Comm. Attorney 1,447,027 1,558,402 1,453,553 104,849 
Victim Witness 193,070 206,994 177,418 29,576 

SUBTOTAL 2,502,772 2,720,768 2,490,866 229,902 

Budgeted Expenditures
by department

PUBLIC SAFETY               FY17 ACTUAL
FY18 AMENDED

BUDGET FY18 ACTUAL FY18 VARIANCE
Sheriff 13,107,640 14,565,786 14,150,153 415,633 
Vol. Fire Depts. 975,617 1,385,857 1,201,533 184,324 
Ambul. / Rescue 309,250 400,462 400,462 0 
Jail / Juv. Detention 5,675,952 5,670,699 5,667,459 3,240 
Juvenile Court 152,957 178,107 113,427 64,680 
Inspections 1,211,823 1,382,694 1,238,157 144,537 
Fire & Rescue 10,009,771 14,708,338 13,899,448 808,890 
Public Comm. 1,284,554 2,334,020 2,126,455 207,565 

SUBTOTAL 32,727,564 40,625,963 38,797,094 1,828,869 
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Budgeted Expenditures
by department

PUBLIC WORKS              FY17 ACTUAL
FY18 AMENDED

BUDGET FY18 ACTUAL FY18 VARIANCE
Road Admn. 9,732 18,500 12,310 6,190 
Street Lights/Star Ft 35,808 38,160 32,503 5,657 
Engineering 386,173 434,349 362,852 71,497 
Refuse Collection 1,196,342 2,958,558 2,285,452 673,106 
Refuse Disposal 519,821 589,464 534,281 55,183 
Litter Control Grant 21,917 30,317 17,961 12,356 
Maintenance Admn. 573,691 647,025 606,096 40,929 
County Ofc. Bldg. 1,250,222 1,466,988 1,098,546 368,442 
Animal Shelter 593,884 716,490 681,146 35,344 

SUBTOTAL 4,587,590 6,899,851 5,631,147 1,268,704 

Budgeted Expenditures
by department

HEALTH/WELFARE         FY17 ACTUAL
FY18 AMENDED

BUDGET FY18 ACTUAL FY18 VARIANCE
Local Health Dept. 393,867 398,774 398,774 0 
Ch. 10 Board 343,440 377,784 377,784 0 
Social Services 7,103,357 7,921,325 7,512,898 408,427 
Area on Aging 63,000 63,000 63,000 0 
Prop. Tax Relief 598,373 540,000 660,242 (120,242)

SUBTOTAL 8,502,037 9,300,883 9,012,698 288,185 
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Budgeted Expenditures
by department

Parks/Rec. Admn.       668,112 1,272,059 1,098,455 173,604 
Parks Maintenance 1,118,089 95,792 97,307 (1,515)
RecCtr/Playgrnds 2,505,860 2,724,051 2,537,763 186,288 
Clearbrook Park 414,704 1,129,357 817,098 312,259 
Sherando Park 461,756 1,507,154 859,448 647,706 
Regional Library 942,357 1,087,901 1,087,901 0 

SUBTOTAL 6,110,878 7,816,314 6,497,972 1,318,342 

COMMUNITY COLLEGE   FY17 ACTUAL
FY18 AMENDED

BUDGET FY18 ACTUAL FY18 VARIANCE
Community College 78,819 76,320 76,320 0 

SUBTOTAL 78,819 76,320 76,320 0 

Budgeted Expenditures
by department

COMMUNITY DEV         FY17 ACTUAL
FY18 AMENDED

BUDGET FY18 ACTUAL FY18 VARIANCE
Planning 1,043,068 1,202,552 1,109,323           93,229 
EDA 1,052,745 2,582,770 2,582,770                 -   
Zoning Board 3,584 6,313 6,001                312 
Building Appeals 0 561 0                561 
NSV Reg. Comm. 45,915 58,359 58,359                 -   
Soil & Water 7,000 7,000 7,000                 -   
Extensions 234,152 253,941 230,433           23,508 

SUBTOTAL 2,386,464 4,111,496 3,993,886         117,610 
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Budgeted Expenditures
by department

TRANSFERS                      FY17 ACTUAL
FY18 AMENDED

BUDGET FY18 ACTUAL FY18  VARIANCE
Transfers / Contingencies 93,557,343 105,361,113 104,186,881 1,174,232 

SUBTOTAL 93,557,343 105,361,113 104,186,881 1,174,232 

GRAND TOTAL 161,922,006 189,204,566 182,278,828 6,925,738 

General Fund Unreserved Fund 
Balance

$45.4 million

Policy minimum $30.8 million
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Patty D. Camery, Executive Director of Finance cameryp@fcpsk12.net 
 
 
 
DATE:  September 5, 2018 
 
TO:  Cheryl Shiffler, Frederick County Finance Director 
 
FROM: Patty D. Camery, FCPS Executive Director of Finance  
 
RE:   FY 2019 Budget Items for Consideration by the Board of Supervisors 
 

On September 4, 2018, the School Board approved the following budget adjustments 
which are subject to consideration and approval by the Board of Supervisors. Please 
include the following FY 2019 requests on the agenda for the County Finance 
Committee meeting scheduled for September 19, 2018. 
 

Budget Adjustments to the School Operating Fund 
 

1. A budget adjustment to the School Operating Fund is requested for the 
$316,537.71 which represents restricted grant funds received during FY 2018 
and are to be used for specific purposes such as Apple Federal Credit Union 
Education Foundation, SOL Algebra Readiness program, Project Graduation and 
other miscellaneous grants. 
 

2. The School Board is requesting an FY 2019 budget adjustment to the School 
Operating Fund for $186,878.76 which represents the FY 2018 unobligated 
surplus in the School Operating Fund. Approval of this request will provide 
appropriation for funds to be spent on one bus and security equipment. 
 

 
cc: Dr. David T. Sovine, Superintendent 
      Kris C. Tierney, County Administrator 
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   currently budgeted balance:  $11,245,710.42 
                               increase to:  $20,616,145.51
supplemental approp needed:  $9,370,435.09
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 U:\DOCS\FY2019\FINANCECOMMITTEE\20180919\07B_ADOPTED PROFFER POLICY 1 28 09.DOCX 

Frederick County 
Cash Proffer Policy 

As approved by the Board of Supervisors on January 28, 2009.  
 

 
Proffered funds received by Frederick County will be held for the use specified by the proffer 
language.  In the case of funds proffered to offset impacts to fire and rescue services, in the 
absence of other proffered specifications, the funds will be earmarked for the first due company in 
the area of the subject rezoning at the time the proffered funds are received. All proffered funds will 
be collected, held, and will accumulate until such time as a capital project funding request is 
received from a qualifying County department, agency, or volunteer fire and rescue company.  
 
Qualifying agency or departmental requests to access proffered funds shall be submitted to the 
County=s Finance Department for processing.  In order to qualify as a capital project the 
following criteria must be met: 
 

1) the item or project must have a minimum value of five thousand dollars ($5,000),  
and;  

 
2) the item/project must have an anticipated  useful life of at least  five (5) years. 

 
The Finance Department will forward requests to the Finance Committee for a recommendation to 
the Board of Supervisors on the appropriateness of the use of proffered funds for the requested 
purpose.  To assist the Finance Committee and Board in their deliberations requests to utilize 
proffered funds  should include the following: 1) the amount of funds requested,  2) the total 
project cost, 3)a detailed description of the desired capital project or purchase including a 
discussion of how recent or anticipated development contributes to the need for the expenditure, 
and, 4) indicate whether or not the item or project is listed on the County=s Capital Improvements 
Plan (CIP). 
 
In order to comply with State Code '15.2-2-2298 (A) the Planning staff, working in conjunction 
with the County Attorney, will attempt to insure that cash proffers associated with future rezonings 
are appropriately addressed through inclusion of relevant capital projects in the County=s CIP prior 
to acceptance of the proffered funds.   

 
For the purpose of determining whether a project or item  is appropriate for individual listing on 
the CIP only, a threshold  value of $100,000 and useful life of at least five year shall be utilized. 
(This would not preclude the purchase of capital items valued at less than $100,000 utilizing 
proffered funds, where other relevant criteria are met and procedures followed.)   
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  AUGUST 2018 BUDGET TRANSFERS  Page 1
DATE DEPARTMENT/GENERAL FUND REASON FOR TRANSFER FROM TO ACCT CODE AMOUNT

8/1/2018 FIRE AND RESCUE TRAINING OFFICERS /BOARD APPROVED 3505 8003 000 000 16,500.00       
 FIRE AND RESCUE  3505 8005 000 000 31,500.00       
 FIRE AND RESCUE 3505 9201 000 002 (48,000.00)     
8/8/2018 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY COVER SWITCH REPLACEMENT 1220 5401 000 003 (586.00)           
 INFORMATION TECHNOLOBY  1220 8007 000 003 586.00            
8/8/2018 COUNTY OFFICE BUILDINGS/COURTHOUSE ELECTRIC BILL FREDERICK COUNTY MIDDLE SCHOOL 4304 5413 000 007 (600.00)           
 COUNTY OFFICE BUILDINGS/COURTHOUSE 4304 5101 000 010 600.00            
 COUNTY OFFICE BUILDINGS/COURTHOUSE 4304 5403 000 007 (800.00)           
 COUNTY OFFICE BUILDINGS/COURTHOUSE  4304 5101 000 010 800.00            
8/8/2018 COUNTY OFFICE BUILDINGS/COURTHOUSE GAS BILL FOR FREDERICK COUNTY MIDDLE SCHOOL 4304 3002 000 021 (600.00)           
 COUNTY OFFICE BUILDINGS/COURTHOUSE 4304 5102 000 010 600.00                                  
8/8/2018 COUNTY OFFICE BUILDINGS/COURTHOUSE PHONE BILL FREDERICK COUNTY MIDDLE SCHOOL 4304 5400 000 006 (360.00)           
 COUNTY OFFICE BUILDINGS/COURTHOUSE 4304 5204 000 000 360.00            
8/9/2018 PUBLIC SAFETY COMMUNICATIONS NORTH MOUNTAIN TOWER EQUIPMENT 3506 3004 000 001 (23,000.00)     
 PUBLIC SAFETY COMMUNICATIONS  3506 8003 000 000 23,000.00       
8/10/2018 AGRICULTURE TO COVER INCREASE IN STORAGE UNIT RENTAL FEES 8301 5401 000 000 (19.00)             

 AGRICULTURE 8301 9002 000 000 19.00               
8/13/2018 FIRE AND RESCUE COVER ALS TUITION REIMBURSEMENT 3505 5506 000 000 (1,398.60)        
 FIRE AND RESCUE  3505 2013 000 000 1,398.60          
8/28/2018 COUNTY OFFICE BUILDINGS/COURTHOUSE CONTROL BOARD /ELEVATOR COUNTY ADMINISTRATION BUILDING 4304 8001 000 000 (7,374.00)        

COUNTY OFFICE BUILDINGS/COURTHOUSE 4304 5407 000 000 7,374.00         
8/28/2018 COUNTY OFFICE BUILDINGS/COURTHOUSE WATER BILL FREDERICK COUNTY MIDDLE SCHOOL 4304 3004 000 007 (165.95)           

COUNTY OFFICE BUILDINGS/COURTHOUSE 4304 5103 000 010 165.95            
8/30/2018 COMMISSIONER OF THE REVENUE PROMOTIONS 8/18 1209 1001 000 068 3,398.00         

REASSESSMENT/BOARD OF ASSESSORS 1210 1001 000 006 (3,398.00)        
FIRE AND RESCUE 3505 1007 000 001 (3,624.28)        
FIRE AND RESCUE 3505 1001 000 024 3,624.28         

8/30/2018 PARKS AND RECREATION ADMINISTRATION STAFF REORGANIZATION 7101 1001 000 004 (15,098.00)     
PARKS AND RECREATION ADMINISTRATION 7101 1001 000 013 15,098.00       
PARKS AND RECREATION ADMINISTRATION 7101 1001 000 004 (3,419.00)        
PARKS AND RECREATION ADMINISTRATION 7101 1001 000 003 3,419.00         
PARKS AND RECREATION ADMINISTRATION 7101 1001 000 004 (1,556.00)        
PARKS AND RECREATION ADMINISTRATION 7101 1001 000 036 (12,235.00)     

 PARKS AND RECREATION ADMINISTRATION  7101 1001 000 012 12,235.00       
 RECREATION CENTERS AND PLAYGROUNDS  7104 1001 000 010 1,556.00         
9/7/2018 REASSESSMENT/BOARD OF ASSESSORS COSTAR GROUP/REAL ESTATE STATISTICS 1210 3006 000 000 (4,705.00)        

REASSESSMENT/BOARD OF ASSESSORS 1210 5411 000 000 4,705.00         
9/10/2018 PARKS AND RECREATION ADMINISTRATION FREDERICK HEIGHTS PARK SEWER PIPE 7101 3002 000 000 (2,000.00)        

CLEARBROOK PARK 7109 8900 000 000 2,000.00         
9/10/2018 PUBLIC SAFETY COMMUNICATIONS LAND CLEARING 3506 5407 000 000 (5,000.00)        

PUBLIC SAFETY COMMUNICATIONS 3506 3004 000 003 5,000.00         
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County of Frederick
General Fund
August 31, 2018

  
ASSETS FY19 FY18 Increase

8/31/18 8/31/17 (Decrease)  

Cash and Cash Equivalents 54,378,642.71 53,498,777.64 879,865.07 *A
Petty Cash 1,555.00 1,555.00 0.00  
Receivables:  
  Taxes, Commonwealth,Reimb.P/P 52,972,466.05 49,820,103.63 3,152,362.42  
  Streetlights 12,954.48 16,354.11 (3,399.63)
Miscellaneous Charges 47,043.31 40,972.77 6,070.54   
Due from Fred. Co. San. Auth. 657,083.23 657,083.23 0.00   
Prepaid Postage 2,441.92 1,269.45 1,172.47  
GL controls (est.rev / est. exp) (2,588,254.15) (11,859,186.53) 9,270,932.38 (1) Attached  

 
TOTAL ASSETS 105,483,932.55 92,176,929.30 13,307,003.25  

   
 

 
LIABILITIES   

Performance Bonds Payable 765,187.09 1,348,059.38 (582,872.29)  
Taxes Collected in Advance 128,159.99 103,219.05 24,940.94   
Deferred Revenue 53,004,033.30 49,872,961.95 3,131,071.35 *B

 
TOTAL LIABILITIES 53,897,380.38 51,324,240.38 2,573,140.00  

 
 

EQUITY

Fund Balance
  Reserved:
    Encumbrance General Fund 992,670.06 1,109,092.00 (116,421.94) (2) Attached
    Conservation Easement 4,779.85 4,779.85 0.00
    Peg Grant 377,100.38 234,066.38 143,034.00  
    Prepaid Items 949.63 949.63 0.00
   Advances 657,083.23 657,083.23 0.00  
   Employee Benefits 93,120.82 93,120.82 0.00
   Courthouse Fees 408,676.25 362,751.09 45,925.16  
   Historical Markers 17,661.79 17,455.99 205.80
   Animal Shelter 1,226,179.07 1,151,175.27 75,003.80
   Sheriff's Reserve 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00
   Proffers 5,309,306.68 4,155,969.57 1,153,337.11 (3) Attached
   Parks Reserve 17,631.82 12,413.70 5,218.12  
   E-Summons Funds 163,429.73 78,269.19 85,160.54  
   VDOT Revenue Sharing 436,270.00 436,270.00 0.00
   Undesignated Adjusted Fund Balance 41,880,692.86 32,538,292.20 9,342,400.66 (4) Attached
 
 TOTAL EQUITY 51,586,552.17 40,852,688.92 10,733,863.25

 
TOTAL LIAB. & EQUITY 105,483,932.55 92,176,929.30 13,307,003.25

NOTES:
*A Cash increase includes an increase in revenue, expenditures, fund balance and a decrease in transfers(refer
to the comparative statement of revenues, expenditures, transfers and change in fund balance).
*B Deferred revenue includes taxes receivable, street lights, misc. charges, dog tags, and motor vehicle registration fees.
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 BALANCE SHEET

(1) GL Controls FY19 FY18 Inc/(Decrease)

Est.Revenue 179,832,243                  171,844,755                      7,987,488         

Appropriations (78,244,328)                   (81,339,260)                       3,094,932         

Est.Tr.to Other fds (105,168,839)                 (103,473,774)                     (1,695,065)        

Encumbrances 992,670                          1,109,092                           (116,422)           

(2,588,254)                     (11,859,187)                       9,270,932         

(2) General Fund Purchase Orders 8/31/18

DEPARTMENT Amount

County Office Buildings 25,406.00                      Heat Pump and Installation CAB

32,400.00                      Control System CAB

  37,940.00                      Upgrade Building Automation System(HVAC) CAB

Fire & Rescue 3,931.90                         Cap and Bedslide for Ford F‐250

19,961.25                      Scott Self Contained Breathing Apparatus/Cylinders/Other Equipment

12,153.00                      Tasers, Holsters, and Supplies

47,300.00                      Uniforms

60,857.16                      (2) Ford F‐250 

2,661.34                         Under Counter Ice Machine

2,760.02                         Hazmat Team Equipment

7,541.68                         APX8500 Mobile Radios

10,230.18                      Emergency Lighting, Siren, Console inclues Installation for Ford F‐250 Training Purposes

8,662.61                         Emergency Lighting

16,664.00                      Washer Extractor With Installation

IT 21,133.06                      (13) Dell Laptops and (10) Desktop 

4,236.58                         Firewall Support

5,210.41                         Switch and Smartnet Contract

154,138.89                    Wswitch Replacement Core Data Center Network

Parks 2,138.62                         Frederick Heights Design

40,355.15                      Outdoor Gym & Installation Sherando

1,601.60                         Lighting Replacement/Display

3,045.40                         Battlefield Half Marathon Trophies

560.40                            Agricultural Supplies

37,790.00                      Pedestrian Bridge Replacement Clearbrook Park

193,000.00                    Frederick Heights Park Trail

28,692.15                      2019 Ford F‐250

5,650.00                         Sand for Volleyball Court

18,352.85                      Sand Pro Turf Equipment

Public Safety 40,438.46                      Carousel Installation Project Management

30,375.00                      ITS Equipment& Emergency Notification Software & Service

17,146.49                      Radio Equipment

22,790.37                      Antennas

Sheriff 2,751.60                         (30) Handguard Rail & Mount 

5,060.78                         Ammunition

4,512.32                         Chemical Munition

6,969.00                         Lewis Machine and Tool Short Barrell Rifle

4,540.00                         One Solution Software and Installation Service

5,650.00                         Body Armor Vest Carriers (48)

5,276.64                         Combat Uniforms

10,395.00                      Breaching Tool& Power Cartridges

27,724.00                      2018 Dodge Durango AWD

Treasurer  4,666.15                         Envelopes

Total 992,670.06                   

  Designated

(3)Proffer Information Other

SCHOOLS PARKS FIRE & RESCUE Projects TOTAL

Balance 8/31/2018 2,751,622.38 238,436.67 463,712.91 1,855,534.72 5,309,306.68

Designated Other Projects Detail

Administration 327,492.71

Bridges 14,714.00  

Historic Preservation 158,000.00 12/11/14 Board Action designated $50,000 for final debt payment

Library 200,857.01 on the Huntsberry property.

Rt.50 Trans.Imp. 10,000.00  

Rt. 50 Rezoning 25,000.00
Rt. 656 & 657 Imp. 25,000.00

RT.277 162,375.00

Sheriff 81,706.00

Solid Waste 12,000.00

Stop Lights 52,445.00

Treasurer  700.00

BPG Properties/Rt.11 Corridor 330,000.00

Blackburn Rezoning 452,745.00

Clearbrook Bus.Ctr.Rezoning 2,500.00

Total 1,855,534.72

Other Proffers 8/31/18

(4) Fund Balance Adjusted  

Ending Balance 8/18 46,085,703.72             

Revenue 8/18 11,090,054.27             

Expenditures 8/18 (15,046,281.27)            

Transfers 8/18 (248,783.86)                  

8/18 Ending Balance 41,880,692.86             
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County of Frederick
Comparative Statement of Revenues, Expenditures
and Changes in Fund Balance
August 31, 2018

 

FY19 FY18 YTD
REVENUES:  8/31/18 8/31/17 Actual 

Appropriated Actual Actual Variance

General Property Taxes 123,179,515.00 4,573,991.53 4,472,650.75 101,340.78 (1)
Other local taxes 36,959,731.00 1,048,218.05 1,141,457.95 (93,239.90) (2)
Permits & Privilege fees 1,838,386.00 361,759.92 341,996.16 19,763.76 (3)
Revenue from use of money  
         and property 526,810.00 291,376.86 176,207.99 115,168.87 (4)
Charges for Services 3,061,899.00 528,136.03 464,104.10 64,031.93
Miscellaneous  503,360.00 110,633.99 102,670.82 7,963.17
Recovered Costs 1,618,949.00 191,854.63 96,103.14 95,751.49 (5)
Proffers 240,184.62 192,945.48 47,239.14 (5)
Intergovernmental:  
     Commonwealth 12,143,593.00 3,685,230.03 3,706,850.87 (21,620.84) (6)
      Federal 0.00 2,668.28 244.16 2,424.12 (7)
Insurance Recoveries 0.00 3,104.33 0.00 3,104.33
Transfers 0.00 52,896.00 0.00 52,896.00            

TOTAL REVENUES 179,832,243.00 11,090,054.27 10,695,231.42 394,822.85
 

EXPENDITURES:
 

General Administration 12,868,678.88 3,792,389.55 3,581,415.59 210,973.96
Judicial Administration 2,894,406.82 439,160.01 409,061.59 30,098.42
Public Safety 38,651,733.65 6,878,854.06 6,809,038.80 69,815.26
Public Works 5,818,707.46 896,540.15 564,034.44 332,505.71
Health and Welfare 9,787,663.00 1,487,268.29 1,457,994.68 29,273.61
Education 81,080.00 20,270.00 19,080.00 1,190.00
Parks, Recreation, Culture 8,505,779.78 1,263,283.46 1,225,133.38 38,150.08
Community Development 2,184,007.71 268,515.75 222,624.31 45,891.44

 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 80,792,057.30 15,046,281.27 14,288,382.79 757,898.48 (8)

 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES ( USES):
  

Operating transfers from / to 102,621,109.91 248,783.86 5,876,752.58 (5,627,968.72) (9)
  

 
Excess (deficiency)of revenues & other
sources over expenditures
& other uses (3,580,924.21) (4,205,010.86) (9,469,903.95) (5,264,893.09)

 
Fund Balance per General Ledger  46,085,703.72 42,008,196.15 4,077,507.57

 
Fund Balance Adjusted to reflect  41,880,692.86 32,538,292.20 9,342,400.66
Income Statement 8/31/18  

`
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(1)General Property Taxes FY19 FY18 Increase/Decrease  

Real Estate Taxes 1,678,413              1,665,311                      13,102                             

Personal Property 2,785,392              2,702,576                      82,816                              

Penalties and Interest 68,597                   75,476                            (6,879)                              

Credit Card Chgs./Delinq.Advertising (37,343)                  (34,881)                          (2,462)                              

Adm.Fees For Liens&Distress 78,932                   64,168                            14,764                             

4,573,991              4,472,650                      101,341                           

 

(2) Other Local Taxes

Utility Taxes 172,508.05            184,055.31                    (11,547.26)                      

Business Licenses 167,016.05            226,334.56                    (59,318.51)                       

Auto Rental Tax 11,669.95              11,249.30                      420.65                           

Motor Vehicle Licenses Fees 48,166.87              48,058.29                      108.58                           

Recordation Taxes 319,477.06            292,773.41                    26,703.65                     

Meals Tax 293,466.59            341,411.96                    (47,945.37)                       

Lodging Tax 35,656.15              37,265.12                      (1,608.97)                         

Street Lights 137.33                   220.00                            (82.67)                            

Star Fort Fees 120.00                  90.00                            30.00                            

Total 1,048,218.05        1,141,457.95                 (93,239.90)                      

(3)Permits&Privileges    

Dog Licenses 10,286.00              7,350.00                        2,936.00                       

Transfer Fees 585.00                   630.90                            (45.90)                            

Development Review Fees 46,352.00              69,818.00                      (23,466.00)                      

Building Permits 242,113.86            178,700.32                    63,413.54                       

2% State Fees 5,426.06                5,202.94                        223.12                              

Electrical Permits 16,642.00              28,321.00                      (11,679.00)                       

Plumbing Permits 2,622.00                3,399.00                        (777.00)                         

Mechanical Permits 11,048.00              22,936.00                      (11,888.00)                    

Sign Permits 425.00                   1,425.00                        (1,000.00)                      

Blasting Permits 45.00                      30.00                              15.00                             

Land Disturbance Permits 26,165.00              23,683.00                      2,482.00                       

Commercial Pump and Haul Fee 500.00                            (500.00)                         

Residential Pump and Haul Fee 50.00                     ‐                                50.00                            

Total 361,759.92            341,996.16                    19,763.76                       

(4) Revenue from use of   

Money 290,376.86            174,316.61                    116,060.25                     

Property 1,000.00               1,891.38                      (891.38)                         

Total 291,376.86            176,207.99                    115,168.87                   
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(5) Recovered Costs FY19 FY18 Increase/Decrease

8/31/2018 8/31/2017

Recovered Costs Social Services  7,883.18               ‐                       7,883.18                          

Recovered Cost Fire Companies 74,999.00             ‐                       74,999.00                         *1

Recovered Costs Sheriff 3,400.00               3,250.00             150.00                              

Reimbursement Circuit Court 1,848.79               1,877.85             (29.06)                               

Reimb.Public Works/Planning Clean Up 450.00                  575.00                (125.00)                            

Clarke County Container Fees 11,552.08             4,295.69             7,256.39                            

City of Winchester Container Fees 4,003.63               7,859.24             (3,855.61)                           

Refuse Disposal Fees 15,477.70             15,621.98           (144.28)                              

Recycling Revenue 18,076.85             21,065.33           (2,988.48)                         

Container Fees Bowman Library ‐                         304.52                (304.52)                            

Reimb.of Expenses Gen.District Court 5,884.44               5,232.73             651.71                              

Reimb.Task Force 11,209.38             5,042.44             6,166.94                          

Comcast PEG Grant 21,888.00             21,589.50           298.50                                

Fire School Programs 11,410.00             7,168.00             4,242.00                          

Clerks Reimbursement to County 1,449.86               2,220.86             (771.00)                            

 Reimb. Sheriff 2,321.72               ‐                       2,321.72                          

     Subtotal Recovered Costs 191,854.63           96,103.14           95,751.49                        

Proffer Sovereign Village 21,952.38             ‐                       21,952.38                        

Proffer Lynnehaven ‐                         3,378.31             (3,378.31)                         

Proffer Redbud Run 12,908.00             6,454.00             6,454.00                          

Proffer Canter Estates ‐                         16,351.88           (16,351.88)                       

Proffer Southern Hills 24,550.00             34,370.00           (9,820.00)                         

Proffer Snowden Bridge 171,012.24           117,748.29         53,263.95                        

Proffer Cedar Meadows 9,762.00               14,643.00           (4,881.00)                         

       Subtotal Proffers 240,184.62           192,945.48         47,239.14                          

Grand Total 432,039.25           289,048.62         142,990.63                      

*1 Millwood Debt Payment
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(6) Commonwealth Revenue FY19 FY18

8/31/2018 8/31/2017 Increase/Decrease

Motor Vehicle Carriers Tax 2,319.05             22,886.25             (20,567.20)                 

Mobile Home Titling Tax 25,731.33          23,550.00             2,181.33                       

Recordation Taxes 124,578.44        89,753.60             34,824.84                  

P/P State Reimbursement 2,610,611.27     2,610,611.27       ‐                                

Shared Expenses Comm.Atty. 39,892.03          40,444.27             (552.24)                           

Shared Expenses Sheriff 159,770.90        140,193.05          19,577.85                    

Shared Expenses Comm.of Rev. 17,134.67          16,306.31             828.36                            

Shared Expenses Treasurer 11,106.83          10,458.75             648.08                            

Shared Expenses Clerk 33,216.60          32,376.59             840.01                            

Public Assistance Grants 545,680.01        536,081.75          9,598.26                         

 Four‐For‐Life Funds ‐                      85,262.32             (85,262.32)                   

DMV Grant Funding 7,885.39             7,114.69               770.70                          

State Grant Emergency Services 4,794.20             5,800.00               (1,005.80)                   

JJC Grant Juvenile Justice 32,090.00          32,090.00             ‐                                  

Rent/Lease Payments 42,803.19          44,736.62             (1,933.43)                   

Wireless 911 Grant 20,078.65          5,916.81               14,161.84                    

State Forfeited Asset Funds 7,537.47             3,141.09               4,396.38                       

F&R OEMS Reimbursement ‐                      127.50                  (127.50)                         

Total 3,685,230.03     3,706,850.87       (21,620.84)                   
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County of Frederick   
General Fund 
August 31, 2018 
 
 
 
(7)  Federal Revenue FY19 FY18 Increase/Decrease

Federal Forfeited Assets DOJ ‐                   244.16         (244.16)                    

Federal Funds Sheriff 2,668.28          ‐                2,668.28                  

 Total 2,668.28          244.16         2,424.12                    
 
 
 
(8) Expenditures 
Expenditures increased $757,898.48.  General Administration increased $210,973.96. This increase 
was impacted by the timing of charging out the public official’s liability, property and automobile 
insurance in the current month compared to 9/17 in the previous year. Public Works increased 
$332,505.71 and includes the $163,454.70 for the Stephenson Compactor Site, timing of the charges for 
insurance, the timing of the County Share of the Courthouse Complex Maintenance for $102,022.81 as 
the invoice was paid in September of the previous year.  The transfers decreased $5,627,968.72. See 
chart below: 
   

   

 

(9) Transfers Decreased ($5,627,968.72) FY19 FY18 Increase/Decrease

Transfer to School Operating 0.00 1,032,255.77       (1,032,255.77)           *1

Transfer to Debt Service County 196,886.61 159,184.39           37,702.22                  *2

Operational Transfers 51,897.25            361,692.42           (309,795.17)               *3

Board Contingency 0.00 4,323,620.00       (4,323,620.00)           *4

Total 248,783.86 5,876,752.58       (5,627,968.72)          

*1 School Operating FY18 was $1,032,255.77 C/F for School Encumbrances.

*2 Payments includes the Bowman Library and the City of Winchester for Courtroom, Roof, and

HVAC Projects.

*3 Timing of Insurance Charge Outs.

*4 Board of Supervisors Capital.  
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                           County of Frederick
                   FUND 11 NORTHWESTERN REGIONAL ADULT DETENTION CENTER
   August 31, 2018
 

ASSETS FY2019 FY2018 Increase
8/31/18 8/31/17 (Decrease)

Cash 8,914,718.55 7,677,556.30 1,237,162.25 *1
Accounts Receivable Other 2,420.24 0.00 2,420.24
GL controls(est.rev/est.exp) (1,315,001.09) (1,005,120.00) (309,881.09)
 

TOTAL ASSETS 7,602,137.70 6,672,436.30 929,701.40
 

LIABILITIES
Accrued Operating Reserve Costs 2,551,494.10 2,507,247.00 44,247.10

TOTAL LIABILITIES 2,551,494.10 2,507,247.00 44,247.10

EQUITY
Fund Balance  
 Reserved   
Encumbrances 227,308.83 14,042.10 213,266.73
 Undesignated
 Fund Balance 4,823,334.77 4,151,147.20 672,187.57 *2

TOTAL EQUITY 5,050,643.60 4,165,189.30 885,454.30

TOTAL LIABILITY & EQUITY 7,602,137.70 6,672,436.30 929,701.40

NOTES:
*1 Cash increased $1,237,162.25.  Refer to the following page for comparative statement of revenues and
expenditures and changes in fund balance.
*2 Fund balance increased $672,187.57.  The beginning balance was $5,568,464.00 and includes adjusting
entries, budget controls for FY19($1,316,409.00), and the year to date revenue less expenditures of $571,279.77.

Current Unrecorded Accounts Receivable- FY19  
 

Prisoner Billing: 35,782.13  
 

Compensation Board Reimbursement 8/18 477,567.63            
 

Total 513,349.76            
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County of Frederick
Comparative Statement of Revenues, Expenditures

and Changes in Fund Balance
August 31, 2018

   

FUND 11 NORTHWESTERN REGIONAL ADULT DETENTION CENTER
FY2019 FY2018

REVENUES: 8/31/18 8/31/17 YTD Actual
Appropriated Actual Actual Variance

Credit Card Probation -                     69.62                  14.37                 55.25                     
Interest -                      -                     -                         
Supervision Fees 56,096.00          8,590.00             3,385.00            5,205.00                
Drug Testing Fees 1,000.00            60.00                  25.00                 35.00                     
Work Release Fees 350,628.00        35,680.60           18,650.49          17,030.11              
Prisoner Fees from other localities 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Federal Bureau Of Prisons 0.00 0.00 110.00 (110.00)
Local Contributions 7,824,994.00 1,928,414.75 1,932,686.50 (4,271.75)
Miscellaneous 7,501.00 317.79 370.97 (53.18)
Phone Commissions 400,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Food & Staff Reimbursement 80,000.00 4,671.40 8,728.10 (4,056.70)
Elec.Monitoring Part.Fees 97,000.00 19,615.10 1,407.70 18,207.40
Share of Jail Cost Commonwealth 1,350,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Medical & Health Reimb. 85,000.00 5,173.26 5,440.40 (267.14)
Shared Expenses CFW Jail 5,400,000.00 287,917.85 150,739.08 137,178.77
State Grants 276,233.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
D.J.C.P. Grant 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Local Offender Probation 277,467.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Bond Proceeds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Transfer From General Fund 5,266,848.00 1,297,977.50 1,348,614.75 (50,637.25)
TOTAL REVENUES 21,472,767.00 3,588,487.87 3,470,172.36 118,315.51            

 
EXPENDITURES: 23,015,076.92 3,017,208.10 2,922,658.93 94,549.17

Excess(Deficiency)of revenues over
expenditures (1,019,162.10) 571,279.77 547,513.43 23,766.34

FUND BALANCE PER GENERAL LEDGER 4,252,055.00 3,603,633.77 648,421.23

Fund Balance Adjusted To Reflect 4,823,334.77 4,151,147.20 672,187.57
Income Statement 8/31/18
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County of Frederick

Fund 12 Landfill

August 31, 2018
FY2019 FY2018 Increase

ASSETS 8/31/18 8/31/17 (Decrease)
 

Cash 38,875,396.12 35,806,878.95 3,068,517.17  
Receivables:  
 Accounts Receivable   
 Fees 782,205.78 722,884.55 59,321.23 *1
Accounts Receivable Other 21,227.66 2,401.33 18,826.33
 Allow.Uncollectible Fees (84,000.00) (84,000.00) 0.00
Fixed Assets 47,158,186.20 45,498,224.85 1,659,961.35
Accumulated Depreciation (29,232,078.83) (27,824,334.18) (1,407,744.65)  

GL controls(est.rev/est.exp) 1,620.55 (2,743,935.62) 2,745,556.17
 

TOTAL ASSETS 57,522,557.48 51,378,119.88 6,144,437.60
 

 
LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable -                        -                        
Accrued VAC.Pay and Comp TimePay 158,608.75 183,021.61 (24,412.86)
Accrued Remediation Costs 13,126,481.90 12,807,957.65 318,524.25 *2
Retainage Payable 0.00 26,133.20 (26,133.20)
Deferred Revenue Misc.Charges 21,227.66 2,401.33 18,826.33

TOTAL LIABILITIES 13,306,318.31 13,019,513.79 286,804.52
 

EQUITY
Fund Balance
 Reserved:
 Encumbrances 415,199.10 514,222.38 (99,023.28) *3
 Land Acquisition 1,048,000.00 1,048,000.00 0.00
 New Development Costs 3,812,000.00 3,812,000.00 0.00
 Environmental Project Costs 1,948,442.00 1,948,442.00 0.00
 Equipment 3,050,000.00 3,050,000.00 0.00
 Undesignated
 Fund Balance 33,942,598.07 27,985,941.71 5,956,656.36 *4

 
TOTAL EQUITY 44,216,239.17 38,358,606.09 5,857,633.08

 
TOTAL LIABILITY AND EQUITY 57,522,557.48 51,378,119.88 6,144,437.60

NOTES:  
*1 Landfill receivables increased $59,321.23.  Landfill fees at 8/18 were $749,540.41 compared to $654,579.13 
at 8/17 for an increase of $94,961.28.  Delinquent fees at 8/18 were $78,058.76 compared to $113,687.21 
at 8/17 for a decrease of $35,628.45.
*2 Remediation increased $318,524.25 and includes $271,591.00 for post closure and $46,933.25 interest.
*3 The encumbrance balance at 8/31/18 was $415,199.10 and includes $29,368.55 for a 2018 Ford F150, $31,819.55
for a 2019 Ford F-250, a CAT 963K Track Loader for $345,228 and $8,783 for a Woods Rotary Cutter.
*4 Fund balance increased $5,956,656.36.  The beginning balance was $33,386,316.31 and includes adjusting entries,
budget controls for FY19($30,199) and $586,480.76 for year to date revenue less expenses.
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County of Frederick
Comparative Statement of Revenue,Expenditures
and Changes in Fund Balance
August 31, 2018

FUND 12 LANDFILL FY2019 FY2018 YTD
REVENUES 8/31/18 8/31/17 Actual 

Appropriated Actual Actual Variance

Credit Card Charges 0.00 381.31 419.35 (38.04)
Interest on Bank Deposits 120,000.00 7,839.48 2,631.76 5,207.72
Salvage and Surplus 75,000.00 35,493.90 27,810.91 7,682.99
Sanitary Landfill Fees 6,562,000.00 1,275,230.94 1,017,327.08 257,903.86
Charges to County 0.00 114,392.20 99,207.16 15,185.04
Charges to Winchester 0.00 31,300.35 25,510.38 5,789.97
Tire Recycling 142,500.00 44,562.48 49,888.62 (5,326.14)
Reg.Recycling Electronics 91,200.00 12,585.00 11,047.00 1,538.00
Greenhouse Gas Credit Sales 0.00 9,587.57 0.00 9,587.57
Miscellaneous 0.00 72.00 0.00 72.00
Wheel Recycling 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Charges for RTOP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Renewable Energy Credits 168,402.00 29,076.30 31,703.58 (2,627.28)
Landfill Gas To Electricity 312,837.00 52,516.16 59,458.99 (6,942.83)
Insurance Recoveries 4,872.23
Waste Oil  Recycling 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL REVENUES 7,471,939.00 1,617,909.92 1,325,004.83 288,032.86

  
Operating Expenditures 5,397,138.00 448,142.37 354,382.81 93,759.56
Capital Expenditures 2,488,379.55 583,286.79 0.00 583,286.79
TOTAL Expenditures 7,885,517.55 1,031,429.16 354,382.81 677,046.35

    
Excess(defiency)of revenue over
expenditures (413,578.55) 586,480.76 970,622.02 (384,141.26)

Fund Balance Per General Ledger 33,356,117.31 27,015,319.69 6,340,797.62

FUND BALANCE ADJUSTED 33,942,598.07 27,985,941.71 5,956,656.36
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Unreserved Fund Balance, Beginning of Year, July 1, 2018 46,742,138

Prior Year Funding & Carryforward Amounts

C/F forfeited asset funds (1,247)
C/F Fire Company Capital (224,818)
C/F Capital impact study (59,067)
C/F Sheriff auto claim reimbursement (15,191)
C/F Parks projects (324,382)
C/F compactor rehab (19,500)
C/F Middletown convenience site (45,000)
C/F Stephenson convenience site (385,342)
C/F spay/neuter program (6,521)
C/F design/build animal shelter addition (6,727)
C/F county admin bldg maintenance projects (31,044)

(1,118,839)

Other Funding / Adjustments

COR refund ‐ Ascar Leasing (2,521)
COR refund ‐ BMW Financial (2,790)
COR refund ‐ Bowman Properties (3,283)
COR refund ‐ Capital Meats (23,136)
Sheriff SWAT vehicle (175,000)
COR refund ‐ Acar Leasing (3,026)
COR refund ‐ Toyota Leasing (4,087)

(213,843)

Fund Balance, September 14, 2018 45,409,456

County of Frederick, VA
Report on Unreserved Fund Balance

September 14, 2018
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COUNTY of FREDERICK 
 

 Department of Planning and Development 

540/ 665-5651 

Fax:  540/ 665-6395 

 
 

 

107 North Kent Street, Suite 202 • Winchester, Virginia  22601-5000 

 

 

 

TO:   Board of Supervisors 

 

FROM:  John A. Bishop, AICP, Assistant Director - Transportation  

 

RE:   Draft Resolution for I-81 Corridor Study Round 2 

 

DATE: September 18, 2018 

 

 
 

Attached please find the draft resolution for Board of Supervisors feedback on Round 2 

of the I-81 Corridor public meetings. 

 

This draft was developed via Staff participation in the public meeting that was held at 

Lord Fairfax Community College on August 22, 2018 and discussion with the 

Transportation Committee on August 27, 2018.  This item has also been circulated to the 

Transportation Committee and will be voted on at their meeting on September 24, 2018. 

 

As noted in the resolution; key concerns are the lack of recommended improvements 

from Exit 315-317, truck parking consideration, and that potential funding scenarios be 

equitable in nature and not a single source. 

 

There will be a third round of public meetings on the corridor study in October and the 

study is expected to be finalized in November for submission to the General Assembly 

for potential action in the next legislative session. 

 

 

JAB/pd 

 

Attachment 

 

 

MEMORANDUM 



 

A RESOLUTION FOR THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

OF THE COUNTY OF FREDERICK, VIRGINIA 

TO COMMENT ON THE  
INTERSTATE 81 CORRIDOR STUDY – ROUND 2 

 

 
At a regularly scheduled meeting of the Frederick County Board of Supervisors held on September 26, 

2018, the following resolution was adopted: 

 

WHEREAS, under Senate Bill 971 VDOT is conducting a corridor study for I-81; and,   

 

WHEREAS, VDOT and the Office of Intermodal Planning and Investment are seeking comment from 

individuals and localities on various items under study; and,  

 

WHEREAS, Frederick County representatives attended the second round of public meetings held August 

22, 2018 at Lord Fairfax Community College, and  

 

WHEREAS, The Frederick County Board of Supervisors would like to encourage the reconsideration of 

improvements from Exits 315-317 for the list of recommended improvements due to significant safety, 

congestion, and access to alternative facilities concerns, and  

 

WHEREAS, The Frederick County Board of Supervisors would continue to encourage ongoing analysis 

of existing truck parking shortages in our area, and 

 

WHEREAS, The Frederick County Board of Supervisors continues to support the analysis of multiple 

potential dedicated funding scenarios that are equitably applied, and  

 

WHEREAS, The Frederick County Board of Supervisors believes a package of dedicated funding sources 

as opposed to a singular source would be the best way to meet the current and long-term needs of the I-81 

Corridor, and  

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Frederick 

hereby submits this resolution for the second round of public comment for the I-81 corridor study and looks 

forward to further opportunities for continued involvement. 

  

Passed this 26th day of September 2018 by the following recorded vote: 

 

Charles S. DeHaven, Jr., Chairman                               Gary A. Lofton      

  

Robert W. Wells                                                             J. Douglas McCarthy   

 

Shannon G. Trout                          Judith McCann-Slaughter 

 

Blaine P. Dunn  

             A COPY ATTEST 

 

 

 

______________________ 

Kris C. Tierney 

Frederick County Administrator 

PDRes #xx-18 

 

 

































 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
RESOLUTION 

FISCAL YEAR 2018-2019 BUDGET AMENDMENT 
 
 
 WHEREAS, Pursuant to Section 15.2-2507 of the Code of Virginia, 1950, as 
Amended, the Frederick County Board of Supervisors, meeting in regular session and 
public hearing held on September 26, 2018, took the following action: 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors that the FY 
2018-2019 Budget be Amended to Reflect: 
 

School Construction Fund Supplemental Appropriation in the Amount of 
$7,500,000.00 for the Acquisition of Land, Design and Construction of a 
Replacement Robert E. Aylor Middle School.  

 
 Upon motion made by _____________________ and seconded by 
____________________, the above budget amendment and supplemental appropriation 
was _____________ by the following recorded vote:  
 
 Charles S. DeHaven, Jr. ____   Blaine P. Dunn    ____ 
 
 Gary A. Lofton  ____   Shannon G. Trout    ____ 
 
 J. Douglas McCarthy ____   Judy McCann-Slaughter  ____ 
 
 Robert W. Wells  ____ 
 
        A COPY ATTEST 
 
 
 
 
        _____________________________ 
        Kris C. Tierney 
        Clerk, Board of Supervisors 
        County of Frederick, Virginia 
 
 
 
 



Resolution - Fiscal Year 2018-2019 Budget Amendment 
Board of Supervisors Meeting of September 26, 2018 
Page 2 
 
 
 
cc: Dr. David T. Sovine, School Superintendent 
 Patty D. Camery, School Finance Director 
 Cheryl B. Shiffler, Finance Director 
 C. William Orndoff, Jr., Treasurer 
 
 
 
U:\TJP\resolutions\BudgetAmendment(FY2018-2019(ReplacementAylorSchool)092618BdMtg).docx 
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